In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
msolvency {England &
. .. '
e e Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

i
3

s X4 oy

Companies House

DN

18/09/2019 #326
COMPANIES HOUSE

‘. Company details
Company humber IO_IY_[?E"S_,TFH

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full { Shades Graphics Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Daniel
Surname Plant
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| 9 Ensign House
Street ‘ Admirals Way
Post town l Marsh Wall
County/Region { London
Postcode El1]| 4 9! X|Q
Country |
u Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) Simon Franklin © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Plant another administrator.
Administrator's address e
Building namelnumber} 9 Ensign House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tel! us abouyt
Street \ Admirals Way anather administrator.
Post town l Marsh Wall
County/Region ‘ London

ot e (114l Tolxlal

Country r

04/17 Version 10




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature /
Signature *_B K

Signature date W/? |r6—{ré_ E’F’TE




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Daniel Plant

E Where to send

Campany name

SFP

Address.

9 Ensign House

Adrmirals Way

Past town

|

|

|

l Marsh Wall
‘Eountylﬂegmn London

e fedalal Tolxlal

Country

!DX

Telephone

020 7538 2222
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O Ycou have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Strictly Private and Confidential

Shades Graphics Limited {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Daniel Plant Simon Franklin Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wali
Londen
E14 9XQ

Tel:  +44 (207) 5382222
Fax:  +44 (207) 5383322

This document has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior written permission, other than
to those entifled under statute or otherwise as crdered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other
person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. Infroduction

3. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

4. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

5. The Joint Administrators' Expenses

6. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

7. Other Information to Support the Fees and Expenses Estimates
8. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

9. Invitation to Form a Creditors” Committee

10. Approval Process

Appendices
. The Statement of Proposals
Il Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for SFP
. Charge-out Rates and Bases of Expenses ("SFP's Summary”)
IV.  Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP
V.  Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Property
VI.  The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

VIl.  The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1.

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

13

14

1.5

The Company was placed into Administration on 26 July 201, The purpose of rescuing the Campany as a
going concern was not achievable. The primary purpose of the Administration is therefore fo achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in Administration).

The Company was incorporated on 10 February 2011 to provide specialist printing services. Its registered
office and trading premises were located at Spur Mill, Broadstone Hall Road, South Reddish, Stockport, SK5
7BY. A history of the Company's trading activity together with the events leading the Directors fo seek to
place the Company into Administration are detailed in Section 3 of Appendix I.

fn pursuing the second Administration objective, the Joint Administrators’ strategy was to seek to achieve a
sale of the business and assets on a going concem basis, as this would vastly improve the result for the
secured and preferential creditors. Given the lack of available funding, low stock levels and uncertainty
surrounding the potential income, which may have resulted in a trading loss, continued frading of the
business was not an option. The Joint Administrators have now completed a sale of the business and assets
on a going concern basis. As the sale was negotiated after the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the
disclosure requirements of SIP16 do not apply. However, in the interest of transparency, relevant
information in the form of a SIP16 Statement has been disclosed.

The purpose of the Administration is still in the pracess of being achieved and there is stili a significant
amount of work to be underfaken. This includes collecting the deferred sale consideration, debtor
recoveries, continued investigations into the Company’s affairs, statutory reporting and concluding the
Company’s interest in the Trading Premises. The Joint Administrators consider that it may be advisable for
the Company to continue in Administration for the time being, although the Statement of Proposals provides
details of the proposed exit route from Administration in due course. On present information, there will not
be a dividend to preferential and non-preferential unsecured creditors.

Questionnaires have been sent to creditors. Responses may assist the Joint Administrators with their
general investigation duties. Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to do so.

APPENDIX |
SECTION
REFERENCES

Section 4

Section 3

Section §
and 6

Section 7

Section 11



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Introduction

21

2.2

2.3

24

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators' Proposals prepared pursuant to
Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Act ("the Statement of Proposals™) attached at Appendix |.

The Statement of Proposals provides explanations of the events leading to the Administration and the
progress of the Administration to date, as well as statutory information relating to the proposed completion
of the Administration,

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint Administrators anticipate they
wifl undertake to complete the Administration together with their proposed basis of fees. To put this
request into context, this Proposal provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date,
including the costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters for creditors’
gonsideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators' discharge on conclusion of the
Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix [ together with all statutory
information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

31

32

33

The Statement of Prapesals provides an account of the work done prior to the Administration. The
Company agreed o this work being done by SFP by means of an engagement lefter signed on 19 July
2018. This work was carried out before the Company entered Administration in order to determine that it
was reasonably likely that the purpose of Administration would be achieved, to brief the Team and MBVY in
preparation for the appointment and with the assistance of Freeths solicitors to enable the necessary
formalities to be completed to place the Company into Adminisiration. As the first objective of an
Administration is to rescue the company as a going concemn, the Joint Administrators and their staff spent
some time prior to Administration reviewing the Company's ability to continue to trade under Administration,
Prior to Administration, it was considered advantageous also tc prepare to move swiftly to sell the business
and assets of the Company in the event that it became apparent that a CVA was not possibie. Thus,
agents were engaged with a view to valuing the business and assets and advising on the most beneficial
means of pursuing a sale; it was felt that this action would further, if necessary, the second objective of
achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

in conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred:

£
SFP’s time costs (see Appendix il) 11,174.50
SFP's disbursements (Travel and subsistence) 54173
MBvV 5,660.00
Freeths 5,137.10
SFP Property (1 hour spent at an average rate of £350 per hour) 350.00

Attached at Appendix l is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators and their staff incurred
prior to Administration and included within Appendix Il are SFP's charge-out rates and bases of
calculation of certain expenses



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

3.4 The proposed Joint Administrators received payment from the Company of £12,000 plus VAT on account

of these costs, which were used as follows:

Pre-administration | Pre-administration Unpaid pre-
costs incurred costs paid administration costs
£ £ £
SFP (time costs) 11,174.50 11,174.50 -
SFP disbursements 541.73 475.50 66.23
MBY 5,660.00 - 5,660.00
Freeths 5137.10 - 5137.10
SFP Property 350.00 350.00 -

35

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subject to
approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of the Statement of Proposals subject to approval
under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in
Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

44

4.2

4.3

44

45

46

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees by reference
to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,

Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the Administration to date. The
Statement of Propesals provides an account of the work undertaken to date and Appendix VI provides a
detailed list of work undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administraters and their staff.
[As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Team attended at the Trading Premises for 6 days to deal
with all aspects of the Company's business including liaising with employees and suppliers to ensure that a
going concern sale remained viable. Although significant time costs were incurred in this activity(largely
categorised as Statutory and General Administration in Appendix 1V), the Joint Administrators consider this
strategy was justified in view of the substantially enhanced realisations and reduced contingent claims of
some creditors, in particular the employees, achieved by the successful going concern sale.

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in Appendix lll. The grades of
staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key responsibilities include:

43.1 Support Staff: maintenance of the creditor contact database, assisting with creditor queries
and sending reports to creditors;
4.3.2 Administrators: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs, assisting in
the realisation of assets, employee matters, liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing
statutory reports to creditors, retums fo Companies House, and managing the Treasusy
function of the case; and
433 Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs, handling asset
realisations, reviewing draft statutory reparts to crediters, returns to Companies House, ather
statutory matters and overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case.

In an effort to limit the time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators themselves and in view of the
complex issues arising in this case, it has proven necessary to involve the manager to a greater degree
than otherwise would have been the case.

Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees at hitp/panel sfpgroup com or a hard copy will be
provided on request.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time costs that the Joint
Administrators anticipate incurnng in this Administration.

5



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

5.1

5.2

53

54

6.1

6.2

6.3

The Joint Administrators’ expenses may be divided into two categories:

511 Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating fo the
administration of the case. These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These
include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums and properly reimbursed expenses. Legislation provides that administrators may
discharge Category T expenses from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

51.2 Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment {o an independent third party. Payments may only be made in relation to
Category 2 expenses after the relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators have instructed SFP Property to assist
with the property matters arising in the Administration. SFP Property has been established by SFP to
perform functions that either the office holders or outside agencies could undertake. It is considered that
by virtue of the specialist nature of SFP Property and its close proximity to SFP, it will achieve better results
than the office holders, their team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish.

Appendix Il provides a summary of the charge-out rates for SFP Property, Also set out in that appendix
are the bases of other Category 2 expenses that the Joint Administrators propose to recover from the
insolvent estate.

A breakdown of the time costs incurred by SFP Property since the start of the Administration is attached at
Appendix V. For further information regarding the work carried out to date by SFP Property, please refer
to the Statement of Proposals.

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Substantial work needs to be undertaken in order to progress and conclude the Administration. Set out in
Appendix VI is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose that they and their staff will
undertake together with estimates of the time these tasks will take to carry out. The most material tasks
are summarised below. The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expectad to bring to creditars.

Statutory and General Administration

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
requirements. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insalvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Administration, which ensures
that the Joint Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks will include:

6.3.1 issuing this Proposal, seeking relevant creditors’ approvals and issuing notice of the outcome;

6.3.2  drafting and issuing 6-monthly progress reports to creditors and filing statutory documents
with the Registrar of Companies;

6.3.3  consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

6.3.4 consulting with SFP Property to receive progress updates and to agree strategies;

6.3.5  maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the Administration and
any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the Administration;

636 monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutary bond;

6.3.7 conducting pericdic case reviews to ensure that the Administration is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in iine with the statutory requirements;

6



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

8.9

6.10

6.3.8  maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

6.3.9  completing pericdic tax returns and settling any associated liabilities;

63.10 considering whether an extension to the Administration is necessary and, if so, seeking
approval for this from the relevant creditors or the court and issuing notice of the outcome,
and

6.3.11  considering which exit route from Administration is appropriate and issuing and fiting the
necessary documents, including a final repert, to effect the exit.

investigations

The Joint Administrators will examine the conduct of the Company and its directors (past and present) prior
to the Administration with the objective of identifying what assets ave available for realising for the benefit of
creditors, including any potential actions against the directors or other parties, such as transactions at an
undervalue or preferences. This work will also provide information to enabie a statutory report on the
conduct of the directors to be submitted to the insolvency Service.

In the early stages, this work will invalve examining the Company's books and records, considering
information received from creditors and the Company's accountants and seeking information from the
Company's directors by means of questionnaires andfor interviews.

in the event that questicnable fransactions are identified, it may be necessary to conduct further
investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding on the next steps in pursuing a recovery. If the
Joint Administrators encounter resistance in obtaining a recovery, formal legal action may be appropriate.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that may be incurred in this
work and the likely financial benefit to creditors that may result from these efforts. The Fees and Expenses
Estimates attached reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are identified
and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, additional legal costs may be
incurred and the Joint Administrators may revert to the refevant creditors to seek approval for additional
fees.

The Sale of the Business and Assets

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Company's business and assets have been sold. The
Joint Administrators will continue to collect deferred consideration payments as and when they become
due. For the purpose of the Fees Estimate, it is assumed that payments will be received as scheduled in
the SPA, however it should be borne in mind that additional wark may be required in order to pursue late
payments, The Joint Administrators will report the impact of any such work on the Fees Estimate in due
course where appropriate.

Debtors

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators are currently monitoring and assisting
where required AlF's efforts to collect the Company's sales ledger. This work will continue untif such time
as AIF is in a position to reassign the remaining ledger to the Company. |If this occurs, the Joint
Administrators will take steps to collect the remaining book debts, which is likely to involve resolving
disputes and queries raised and pursuing recoveries with the assistance of solicitors where appropriate.

The Company’s Trading Premises

As explained in the Statement of Proposals, SFP Property has been instructed to value the Company's
interest in the Trading Premises and propose an appropriate disposal strategy for it. The Joint
Administrators will consider the appropriate strategy and likely will instruct SFP Property to proceed to
realise any vaiue in the interest where possible or conclude the Company’s interest in a cost-effective
manner.



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

6.15

6.16

617

SFP Property will also oversee the payments due in relation to the licence to accupy the Trading Premises
from RSS to the landlord.

Other Realisations

It is understood that there is an amount of circa £1,000 to be recovered from the Company's pre-
appoiniment bank account. The Joint Administrators have requested those funds to be transferred to the
Company’s estate account.

It is understood that there is a credit balance of circa £1,000 due to the Company from PayPal. The Joint
Administrators will review this matter and request those funds to be transferred to the Company estate
account in due course,

Creditors

At present, it appears unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to pay a distribution either to preferential or
to non-preferential unsecured creditors. The Fees Estimate attached at Appendix VI has been created on
the assumption that no dividends will be paid from the Administration and that it will terminate by means of
filing a notice of move to dissolution.

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, the
Joint Administrators envisage carrying out the following key tasks;

6.15.1 liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to their security;

6.15.2  with the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’ claims and,
where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;

6.15.3  assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO;

6.154  dealing with the Company's pension scheme, with the assistance of professional advisers;

6.15.5 responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information; and

6.15.6 maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims.

i there are sufficient funds to pay a distribution to preferential creditors, the following additional tasks will
be carried out:

6.16.1  issuing a Notice of Intended Distribution in accordance with statute;

6.16.2 agreeing the employees' and the RPQ's claims;

6.16.3  calculating and paying a distribution to preferential creditors;

6.16.4  sefting up a new tax reference to enable the PAYE/NI deductions to be paid by means of an
online return to HMRC; and

6.16.5  dealing with unclaimed dividends,

If there are sufficient funds to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors {by way of a
prescribed part), the following additional tasks will be carried out:

6.17.1  issuing and advertising Notice of Intended Distribution in accordance with statute;

8.47.2 reviewing the tax claims submitted by HMRC and, where it is appropriate, examining the
Company's records to adjudicate on HMRC's claims;

6.17.3 agreeing the employees’ and the RPQ’s non-preferential claims;

6174  selting up a new tax reference fo enable any PAYE/NI deductions from the dividend to be paid
by means of an online return to HMRC,

6.17.5 adjudicating on all other unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information and
seeking legal advice where necessary;

6.17.6  dealing with any appeals to the Joint Administrators' decisions to reject claims;

6177 calculating a prescribed part dividend;

6.17.8  declaring and paying dividends to unsecured creditors; and

6.17.9  dealing with unclaimed dividends.



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.18 Although adjudicating on creditors’ claims can be a complicated and time-intensive process, office holders
are required to distribute the Company's funds anly to parties who have valid claims and in line with the
statutory order of pricrity. Therefore, whilst the time costs incurred in much of this work may not appear to
bring direct financial benefit to creditors, it will ensure that the statutory provisions are complied with and
that distributions are made in accordance with creditors' statutory entittements.

Other Information to Support the Fees and Expenses Estimates

7.1 Attached at Appendix Vi is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators envisage the above work
will take to complete. Appendix VII provides their estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to
be incurred and includes the costs likely to be incurred by SFP Property.

7.2 Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below. In the event that it
proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in performing their duties, they
will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask crediters to
approve any adjusted Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
axcess of the Fees Esfimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval if they propose to
draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insolvent estate.

7.3 In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of time costs and they
estimate that they and their staff will spend fime totalling £73,130 1n conducting the tasks described This
estimate includes the time spent to date of £39,084.50, as described in Appendix IV,

7.4 You will note from the Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals that the Joint
Administrators anficipate there will be insufficient funds to pay all the fees and costs incurred in the
Administration. As the Joint Administrators expect to discharge the expenses incurred by independent
parties in priority to their fees and those of SFP Property, it is anticipated that a significant proportion of
those fees will not be recovered from the estate.

7.5 The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out below. Please note
that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing the Estimates in accordance with the
statutory provisions. it has been assumed that:

7.51 investigations to the extent described in paragraphs 6.4 to 6.7 above will be carried out;

752  no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the remaining assets and
collect in the deferred consideration; and

753 there wifl be no need to extend the Administration.

7.6 On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to
seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in
the event that the Administration does not proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek
approval for any fees in addition fo those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

8.1 The Act requires that, the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability will be decided by the

secured creditors. The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when ther
appointment ceases to have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Approval Process

9.1 In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the matters described in this Proposal are to be decided by the
secured creditors. Therefore, this information is provided to other creditors for information purposes only.



ghades Graphics Limited {(in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ proposal

APPENDIX |

o The statement of Proposals



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposai

Strictly Private and Confidential

Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 48(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Danief Plant Simon Franklin Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E149XQ

Tel:  +44(207) 5382222
Fax:  +44(207) 5383322

This document has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior written permission, other than
to those entitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will be accepied to any other
person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. The Joint Administrators' Appointment

3 éompany History and Events Leading to the Administration

4,  The Purpose of the Administration

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appeintment Leading to Post-appointment Strategy

6. General Progress in Relation to the Administration

7. The Statement of Affairs and the Cutcome for Creditors / The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

8. The Joint Administrators' Fees

9. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

10.  Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

11, Ancillary

Aftachments

A Defintions

B  Statutory Information and Details of the Sale

C  Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 26 July 2019 / Creditors' Detalls / Directors' Estimated Statement of Affars / Estimated
Qutcome Statement

D The Jont Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 13 September 2019



Shades Graphics Limited {In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Introduction

1.4.

1.2,

1.3.

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49 of the Actin relation fo
the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position
and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving an Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals alse includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to the
Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of Proposals are provided in Attachment A and all
statutory information pertaining to the Company is set out in Attachment B,

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors by means of the Joint Administrators' website
on 18 September 2013 and it shall be deemed delivered to any creditors who have already requested
hard copies two business days later. These statutory delivery dates will not be affected by any requests
from creditors for a hard copy of this document after 16 September 2018.

The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

21,

2.2,

23

On 19 July 2019, the Company held a board meeting at the Trading Premises. At the meeting it was
rescived that the Company could no longer meet its liabilities as and when they fell due and as a result
the Directors sought the appointment of Joint Administrators as soon as possible.

The Directors filed the Nofice of Intention at the Court and subsequently served it upon the Company's
qualifying floating charge holders, AIF and Mr Pearson. The Notice of Intention was endorsed with the
number CR-2019-000700.

The charge holders consented io the propesed appointment and on 26 July 2019, the Notice of
Appointment was presented to the Court by solicitors Freeths on behalf of the Company’s Directors.
Both Daniel Plant and Simon Frankiin Plant were appointed Joint Administrators. Pursuant to Schedule
B1, Paragraph 1002} of the Act, any function may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration

3.1.

3.2,

3.3.

34,

Albeit that stafutory information is contained in Attachment B, this Statement of Proposals provides brief
details in refation to the Company's history. This history has been compiled following conversations
between the Team and the Directors, subsequent to the placing of the Company into Administration.
Please note that the Joint Administrators make no assurances whatsoever regarding the accuracy or
completeness of the details provided in this section,

The Company was incorporated on 10 February 2011. The Company initially lay dormant and was then
subsequently used to purchase the business and assets of SPL. The Company provided specialist
printing services.

Name Formal Position / Job | If Formal Pesition, the | Role / background
Title dates of service: details

Mr Charlesworth Director From 27/05/2011 to date Sales and finance

Mr Bevington Director From 27/05/2011 to date Quotes and production

Mr Dawson was the director of SPL at the time of its insolvency. Mr Charleswerth and Mr Bevington were
both employed by SPL. The Company was used as the purchasing vehicle for SPL's business and assets
following SPL's administration on 27 May 2011,

On the date of purchase, Mr Dawson, Ms Barnes {who was also previously employed by SPLY, Mr
Charleswoerth and Mr Bevington were appointed as directors.



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration}
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 4%{1) of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.5.

3.6.

3.7

3.8.

3.9.

3.10.

311

312

3.13.

3.14.

3.15.

3.18.

317

As noted above, the Company purchased SPL's business and assets from SPL's administrators. it
continued to provide the same products / services to the existing client base.

Turnover for the first year totalled ¢£2.5m with employee numbers between 35 and 40.

The Company entered into an invoice discounting facility with AIF shortly after it began trading and it
granted AlF a debenture which was registered at Companies House on 15 June 2011.

It is understood that SPL owed Mr Pearson c£250,000 and that it was agreed that this debt would be
carried into the Company to be repaid. Mr Pearson was provided a debenture which was registered at
Companies House on 1 June 2011. It is understood that ¢c£175,000 of this debt has been repaid.

For the avoidance of doubt, neither SFP nor s insolvency practitioners were involved in the
Administration of SPL.

The Company continued to trade over the following years and between 2012 and 2016 tumnover and
employee numbers remained steady with small profits and iosses made in this penod.

The Company also looked to secure new business and revenue streams by entening the pub industry.

In February 2017, Mr Dawson resigned his role as director and Mr Charlesworth and Mr Bevington took
over the running of the business on a more commercial basis,

By mid-2018, the Directors noted that the business was sfruggling to meet its liabilities due to poor cash
flow. As a result, they contacted their accountants who, after reviewing the Company's position,
intreduced them to SFP. Daniel Plant of SFP subsequently met with the Directors on 18 July 2018. At the
meeting, it was confirmed that the Company was experiencing cash fiow prablems and that the Directors
were looking at various cost cutting measures

The Directors further reviewed the position and in August 2018, 8 employees were made redundant This
included Ms Barnes, who resigned as directar on 14 August 2018, However, the redundancies created an
immediate expense and in an effort to counteract this, a three month informal rent payment holiday was
agreed with the landlord.

Events Leading to the Company Failure

In late 2018, one of the Company's largest customers reduced its orders with it which resulted in a
reduction in profit. By the end of 2018 and into early 2019, the customer had ceased to place orders with
the Company.

In addition, the Company suffered from a large dispute with another major customer due to poor material
provided to them The Company incurred further expense in both supplies and tabour in order to rectify
the position

The Company won work from a brewery to develop and produce printed pump signs for pubs. A
significant amount of time and money {cE50k) was invested in sesearch and development in relation o
this. However, the Company was unable to perfect the product and at a critical stage in the project, the
key designer resigned his position. As a result, the Company was unable to continue the project and was
unable to recover any funds expended by it.



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.19.

3.20.

.

Due the strain caused on the Company’s cash flow, it struggled to meet its liabilities as they fell due and
several key suppliers put the Company's accounts on stop.

The Directors discussed the position with their accountant in early July 2019 and Daniel Plant met with
them on 11 July 2019 {o discuss the options available.

At Attachment C is an estimated Statement of Affairs, which indicates that the Company was insolvent
on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £355,921

The Purpose of the Administration

41.

4.2.

4.3.

44,

4.5,

4.6.

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3{1) of the Act. In short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:

41.1.  rescuing the company as a going concem, or

41.2.  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whale than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

41.3. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is not possible, the
Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whale. [n the event that this cannot
be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or
secured creditors.

In the light of the insolvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to its rescue could only be
achieved through a CVA. This was not considered to be achievable given the nature of the Company's
business and its financial circumstances, although it appears that the second purpose is a viable option.

The Joint Administrators have pursued the second objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company had been wound up. Their strategy has been te pursue a sale
of the business as a going concee, In order to do this, the Joint Administrators have maintained the
Company as a frading entity whilst their professional agents have undertaken an active marketing
campaign in order to locate potential purchasers.

A going concern sale has the advantage, not only of maximising asset realisations but afso of limiting the
crystallisation of some liabilities against the Company and protecting the Company's sales ledger from
counterclaims and other disputes. Thus, the result for the secured and contingent preferential creditors
has been vastly improved and some unsecured creditors may benefit more than if the business had not
been sold as a going concern.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the objective of the
Administration is set out below.

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Post-appointment Strategy

5.1.

Prior to the Jaint Administrators' appointment on 26 July 2019, they arranged for a meeting to take place
with the Team in order to discuss the post-appointment strategy and to provide a background of the
Company's position,



Shades Graphics Limited {In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.2.

53.

54.

5.5,

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

In anticipation of the appointment taking place, SFP sent the staff assigned to this matter to the Trading
Premises fo assist with the plating of the Company into Administration. Further, to assess the viability of
continued trading with GTC.

After receiving confirmation that the Administration had commenced, various statutory duties were
discharged including the following:

5.3.1.  open insurance cover was obtained immediately on appointment;

53.2.  a request for all bank accounts to be frozen was made, as well as a request for copy
statements and additional information to be provided:;

$3.3.  the Company’s books and records were recovered from the Trading Premises and an inventory
was prepared;

5.34. notification of the Administration and a request to change the Company's registered office were
sent to the Registrar of Companies; and

53.5. instructions were issued to advertise the Administration.

The Directors were pravided with the standard director’s pack explaining the impact of the Administration
and their fiduciary duties going forward. The valuation agent, GTC, was instructed to finalise its valuation
of the Company's business and assets and to assist the Joint Administrators in exploring the interest held
in the Company's business and assets to maximise realisations.

Curing the discussions that took place prior to the commencement of the Administration, it was
established that achieving the first Administration objective by long-term continued trading in
Administration would not be viable. This was primarily due to a lack of funding, low stock levels and
uncertainty surrounding the potential income, which may have resulted in a trading loss. Accordingly, the
Team focussed on seeking to achieve the second Administration objective and looked to discharge the
Joint Administrators’ initial statutory duties, glean general company information and establish a strategy
to maximise the disposal of assets in short order, with the assistance of GTC.

The Team afso commenced its review of the current debtor position.

The Team obtained details of the Company's workforce and established an appropriate consultation
process. A meeting was called with all employees on 29 July 2019 in order to provide confirmation of the
Joint Administrators’ appointment, outline the Joint Administrators’ initial strategy, and commence
consultation,

The Joint Administrators are in the process of undertaking an orderly wind down of the Company's
affairs.

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

6.1.

6.2,

The Sale of the Business and Assets

Follawing the filing of the Notice of Intention, GTC were instructed to market the Company's business and
assets for sale. The advert subsequently was placed on GTC's website on 19 July 2019 and a mailshot
was sent to those parties who are registered on their database.

The advert allowed for a deadline of midday on 26 July 2019,



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.3.

6.4,

6.5.

6.6.

6.7.

6.8,

6.9.

6.10.

6.11.

6.12.

6.13.

6.14.

6.15,

6.16.

The Directors confirmed that they did not hold any interest in purchasing the Company's business and
assets.

GTC advised that four parties expressed an initial interest and completed non-disclosure agreements.
One party did not take their interest further whilst two parties confirmed that they held no interest in the
business but asked to be informed if the chattel assets were to be offered for sale on a piecemeal basis.

One party, RSS confirmed that it still held an interest in purchasing the business and assets. At the
passing of the deadline, GTC confirmed that RSS was the only remaining interested party.

The Joint Administrators subsequently explored RSS' interest further and a meeting was held with them
at the Trading Premises during the aftermoon of 26 July 2019, During the meeting, certain information
was requested by RSS in order for them to complete their due diligence. This information was
subsequently provided and a deadline of 10 am on 29 July 2019 was provided for an offer to be made.

On 29 July 2018, an offer of £22,000 was received from RSS. The offer was rejected as being too low
and an improved offer was sought.

Following further negotiations, improved offers of £62,000 and then £66,000 were received and following
further negotiations, a final offer of £70,500 was received. The offer was subject to RSS being appointed
as agents to collect the Company’s book debts following reassignment of the ledger by AIF,

Following agreement of the terms of the agency, RSS' offer was accepted on 1 August 2019 and
salicitors, Freeths were instructed to draft the relevant sales documentation.

Following various amendments to the sale documentation, the sale completed at 16.45pm on 5 August
2019.

Additional Information regarding the Sale
Attached at Attachment B are further details of the sale of the Company's business and assefs.
The Employees

11 employees were made redundant on 31 July 2019 due to economic, technical or organisational
reasens.

The remaining employees were transferred to RSS pursuant to TUPE following completion of the sale of
the business and assets on 5 August 2019.

Debtors

The Company's sales ledger has been assigned to AIF. As at the date of the placing of the Company
into Administration, AlF’s outstanding balance, excluding charges was £193,283 with the sales ledger
standing at £281,580.13.

AJF has advised thaf it will be collecting the ledger in-house. Accordingly, in order to assist with this, the
Team attended the Trading Premises in order to glean copy invoices, supporting documentation and
obtain system back-ups. Furthermore, meelings have been undertaken with the Directors in order to
ascertain potential collection problems.

Copy documentation has now been passed to AIF and the Joint Administrators will confinue to monitor
the position,



Shades Graphics Limited {(In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.17.

6.18.

6.19.

6.20.

6.21.

6.22,

6.23.

6.24.

6.25.

6.26.

6.27.

6.28.

It is anticipated that AIF will recover its position in full because supporting documentation is good and
historically the ledger has performed well. Should this be the case, the Joint Administrators will arrange
for a reassignment of the sales ledger before continuing collections for the benefit of the Administration
estate.

Given that RSS have retained the credit control staff and will be working with customers going forward,
the Joint Administrators have engaged RSS to assist with collections upon reassignment of the ledger at
an agreed fee of 20% of debts collected.

Further information conceming collections will be provided in the First Report.
The Company's Trading Premises

The Trading Premises are occupied by the Company subject to a lease, commencing on 14 February
2017 and due to expire on 13 February 2027.

SFP Property has been instructed to provide the Joint Administrators with a valuation of the Company's
leasehold interest, together with an appropriate disposal strategy. Furthermore, to liaise with the property
owner in order to provide updates, attend to any property related queries and to oversee the execution of
a surrender or assignment of the lease.

A three month licence to occupy has been provided to RSS starting on 5 August 2019 to 4 November
2019. SFP Property have been instructed to collect the rent during the ficence period and to account for
this to the landlord. An update on the matter will be provided in the First Report,

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities in order to establish
whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of the Administration and consequently
to enable a conduct report to be submitted in respect of Company directors in office at the
commencement of the Administration and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

Should any creditor have any concems about the way in which the Company’s business has been
conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate, they are invited to bring them to the
attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as they are able.

Additional Issues and Realisations

It is understood that there is an amount of circa £1,000 to be recovered from the Company's pre-
appointment bank account. The Joint Administrators have requested those funds to be transferred to the
Company's estate account.

It is understood that there is a credit balance of circa £1,000 due to the Company from Paypal. The Joint
Administrators will review this matter and request those funds fo be transferred to the Company estate
account in due course.

The Company's bocks and records have been recovered from the Trading Premises. An inventory has
been prepared and the boaks and records will continue to be stored by the Joint Administrators’ agents.

Instruction of Other Professionals

Independent professional agents, GTC were instructed to pravide valuation advice and to assist with the
disposal strategy GTC were chosen for this assignment due to their knowledge of the industry,



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.29,

geographical location, experience and understanding of insolvency scenarios and the Joint
Administrators understand that they have adequate professional indemnity insurance.

Freeths is a legal practice which has a division specialising in insolvency matters. Freeths was chosen
for this assignment due to this specialism

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

1.1,

7.2,

7.3.

74,

7.5,

7.6.

1.7

7.8.

7.9,

At Attachment C is an estimated Statement of Affairs completed by the Joint Administrators. Further,
attached is a copy of the Statement of Affairs provided by Mr Charlesworth with the concurrence of Mr
Bevington.

Mr Charlesworth's Statement of Affairs reflects a surplus in book debts of £87,000 after AiF's balance is
cleared. However, the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Affairs have anticipated AlF's charges at
£40,915 and in the interests of prudence, a 10% bad debt provision has been applied to the remaining
ledger.

Mr Charlesworth's Statement of Affairs also reflects the Company's value in assets consisting of plant
and machinery, office equipment and motor vehicles at ¢£200,000. However, this appears to be the book
value of these assets, rather than their realisable value in an insolvency situation. GTC's valuation of the
assets is set out in Attachment B.

In addition, Mr Charlesworth’s Statement of Affairs reflects an amount owing to Mr Pearson of £60,000.
However, the Company's records reflect that the amount now owed to Mr Pearson is £75,000, this will be
reviewed by the Joint Administrators,

Attached is also a list of creditors whose details have been obtained from the Company's records and
whose claims have been lodged. Please note that the £0.00 balances denote claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Administrators’ system and appearance on this list does not mean that any claim
has been rejected or agreed. Preferential claims against the Company are likely in relation to arrears of
wages and holiday pay owing to former employees.

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the company’s net property,
which is the balance remaining after discharging the preferential claims but before paying the floating
charge-holder, available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.

From the Estimated Statement of Affairs, you will note that the net praperty is estimated to be £79,707,
which would result in an estimated prescribed part of £18,941. It is unfikely that there will be sufficient
realisations to discharge the costs of the Administration in full and therefore the Joint Administrators
envisage that there will be no resulting net property from which to deduct a prescribed part.

The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act
to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because in any event it is anticipated that there will be no
prescribed part.

As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement aftached at Attachment C, on the basis of the
costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred in bringing the Administration to a
conglusion, itis anticipated that there will be nsufficient funds to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors,
including preferential creditors. In addition, the Estimated Outcome Statement indicates there will be
insufficient funds to pay all the fees and costs incurred in the Administration with the consequence that
the Joint Administrators and their agents and advisers expect to suffer a shortfall on their combined costs
in the region of £23,539, which will need to be written off,



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration}
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.

7.10. Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from

26 July 2019 to 13 September 2019.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8.1.

8.2,

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to the time properly spent by them and
their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration. The Joint Administrators will seek approval
for the basis of their fees from the secured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together with the Statement of
pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators' Proposal, to which this Statement of
Proposals forms an appendix.

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9.1

9.2

9.3

As explained in Section 7.9 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors (other than by virtlue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act). Therefore, pursuant to Paragragh 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Acl, the Joint
Administrators are not required to seek creditors’ approval of the Statement of Proposals.

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a creditors’ decision on whether jo
approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of
the Company's total debts. Such request must be defivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business
days from the date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered. Security must be given for the
expenses of seeking such a decision.

If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be approved pursuant to Rule
3.38(4) of the Rules

Summary of the Joint Administrators' Proposals

10.1.

10.2.

The Statement of Proposals is summarised below

In order to achieve the purpose of the Adminisiration, the Joint Administrators formally propose to
creditors that:

10.2.1. the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular that:

10.2.1.1. they collect the deferred sale consideration in relation to the sale of the Company's
business and assets and realise the Company’s book debts;

10.2.1.2. they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies
or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

10.2.1.3. they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators
as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
aclivities .

10



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration)
Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.

10.2.2, the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential creditors in
accordance with Paragraph 85 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further, they may make a
distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the court's permission in accordance with
Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act where necessary.

10.2.3. the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways, appropriate to the
circumstances of the case at the time:

10.2.3.1.in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a distribution to the
Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

10.2.3.2.however, in the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will
be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court's permission, and
are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in Administration),
they shall send to the registrar of companies notice to move the Company from
Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Simon Plant
and Daniel Plant will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authotised to act either
jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator. Creditors may nominate
a different person or persons as the proposed liquidator or liquidators in accordance
with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)}b) of the Rules,
but they must make the nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the
Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the process of
approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 9; or

10.2.3.3.altematively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors,
the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation
in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence for the benefit of
the estate. In such circumstances, Simon Plant and Daniel Plant may ask the court
that they be appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either joinfly or separately in
undertaking their duties as Liquidator.

Ancillary

141,

1.2,

11.3.

114

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings applies in this case, and
these proceedings are the main proceedings.

Creditors' Questionnaires

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company's creditors, responses that are received may
prove integral to assisting with investigations info the Company's affairs. Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience.

Directors' Conduct

Pursuant to the CDDA, it is the Joint Administrators' duty to submit a requisite form to the Insolvency
Service concerning the Directors' conduct.

The form must address all persons holding the position as director during the three years up to the date

of the onset of insolvency. Please note that this is a standard requirement. Completed creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful concerning this.

11



Shades Graphics Limited (In Administration}
Statement of the Joint Administrators' Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either of the Joint
Administrators or the Administrator dealing with this matter, Ibeth Coox, on 020 7538 2222 or by email to
enquiries@sfpgroup.com,

Dated this 16 September 2019

-

Daniel Plant
Joint Administrator

12



DEFINITIONS

Independent Parties instructed 1o assist with the Administration

GTC
Freeths

Terms associated with SFP

SFP Property
The Team
The ERA Departrment

Other Parties

The Company

The Directors

Mr Charlesworth

Mr Bevington

Ms Barnes

Mr Dawson

The Joint Administrators
AlF

Mr Pearson

SPL

The Trading Premises
The Court

RSS

Mr McMurray

RPO

HMRC

GTC Appraisals Limited
Freeths LLP

SFP Property Limited
Any of the Joint Admiristrators, their staff members and members of staff of SFP Property
The Employment Rights Act department

Shades Graphics Limited

Mr Charleswerth and Mr Bevington
Martin Charlesworth

Adrian Bevington

Alison Barnes

Stuart Dawsaon

Canief Plant and Siman Franklin Plant
Aldermore Invoice Finance

James Alan Pearson

Shades (Screen Print) Limited

Spur Mill, Broadstone Hall Road South, Reddish, Stockport, Cheshire, SK5 7BY
High Ceurt of Justice

Rymack Sign Solutions Limited
Darren McMurray

Redundancy Payments Cffice

HM Revenue & Customs

References to Statutory and other Requlatory Provisions and Documents

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administratars’ Proposal

The Act
The Rules

ERA

TUPE

ETO

CDDA

SIP

Notice of Intention
Notice of Appointment
CVA

CyL

The Statement of Affairs
The First Report

The Second Report

The Last Report

Review Period

NDA

SPA

The Release

PR

A Connected Party/Connected

The Statement of the Joint Administrators' Proposals prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

The document containing the Statement of Proposals

The Insclvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insoivency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (whichever
applied at the time of the event described)

Employment Rights Act 1996

The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations

Economic, technical or organisational

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Notice of Intention to Appoirt an Administrator

Notice of Appointment of an Administrater by Directors of the Company

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into Administration
The Joint Administrators’ progress report for the first six month period from the date that the
Company was placed into Administration

The Joint Administrators' progress report for the period from six months after appointment to
the date specified in the report

The most recent progress report issued by the Joint Administrators

Pericd covered by the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Non-disclosure agreement

Sale and purchase agreement

Deed of release of the secured creditor's security

Inteftectual property rights

As defined by Section 249 of the Act (a copy of the statutory definition is overleaf)



Statutory Definition of a Connected Party

Section 245 of the Act states:

A person is connected with a company if:
{a) he is a director or shadow director of the company or an associate of such a director or shadow director, or
{b) he is an associate of the company;

and "associate” has the meaning given by Section 435 of the Act.

Section 435 of the Act states:

{2) A persan is an associate of an individual if that persan is:
(a) the individual's husband or wife or civil partner,
(b) a relative of
(i} the individual, or
(ii) the individual's husband or wife or civil partner, or
{c) the husband or wife or civil partner of a relative of
{i) the individual, or
{ii) the individual's husband or wife or civil partner.

{3) A person is an associate of any person with whom he is in parinership, and of the husband or wife or civil partner or a relative
of any individual with whom he is in partrership; and a Scottish firm is an associate of any person who is a member of the firm.

(4) A person is an associate of any person whom he employs or by whom he is employed.

(5) A person in his capacity as trustee of a trust other than
(a} a trust arising under any of the second Group of Parts or the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act 1585, or
(b) a pension scheme or an employees’ share scheme,
is an associate of another person if the beneficiaries of the trust include, or the terms of the trust confer a power that may be
exercised for the benefit of, that other person or an associate of that other person.

(6) A company is an associate of another company
(a} if the same person has contral of both, or a person has control of one and persons who are his associates, or he and
persons who are his associates, have control of the other, or
{b) if a group of two or more persans has control of each company, and the groups either consist of the same persons or
could be regarded as consisting of the same persons by treating (in one or more cases) a member of either group as
replaced by a persen of whom he is an associate.

{7) A company is an associate of another person if that person has controf of it or if that person and persons who are his associates
together have control of it.

(8) For the purposes of this section a persen is a relative of an individual if he is that individual's brother, sister, uncle, aunt,
nephew, niece, lineal ancestor, or lineal descendant, treating
{a) any relationship of the half blood as a relationship of the whole blood and the stepchild or adopted child of any person
as his child, and
(b) an illegitimate child as the illegitimate child of his mother and reputed father;
and references in this section o a husband or wife include a former husband or wife and a reputed husband or wife and references
to a civil partner include a former civil partner and a reputed civil partner,

(9) For the purposes of this section any director or other officer of a company is to be treated as employed by that company

{10} For the purposes of this section a person Is to be taken as having control of a company if
{a) the diractors of the company or of another company which has controf of it {or any of them) are accustomed to act in
accordance with his directions or instructions, or
(b} he is entitled to exercise, or control the exercise of, one third or more of the voting power at any general meeting of
the company or of another company which has the control of it;
and where two or more persons together satisfy either of the above conditions, they are to be taken as having control of the

company.

(11) Inthis section “company” includes any body corporate (whether incarporated in Great Britain or elsewhere); and references
to directors and other officers of a company and to voting power at any general meeting of a company have effect with any
necessary modifications



Shades Graphics Limited (in Administration)

The Statement of Proposals

ATTACHMENT B

»  Statutory Information and Details of the Sale



Statutory Information

Company Name: Shades Graphics Limited

Company Number: 07525173

Date of Incorporation: 10 February 2011

Trading Names: nia

Previous Names: JCCO 265 Limited

Nature of Business: 74100 - Specialised design activities

Issued Share Capital: 1,000
Name Appointed Resigned Shareholding

Director{s): JC Directors Ltd 10/02/2011 2710512011 nfa
Michae! Blood 10/02/2011 2710512011 na
Stuart Dawson 27105/2011 09/02/2017 nfa
Alison Bames 27105/2011 14/08/2018 40
Martin Charlesworth 27/05/2011 nia 404
Adrian Bevington ~ 27/05/2011 nia 376

180 remaining shares held by non directors

Company Secretary. nfa
Current Registered Office: 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Walt
Docklands
London E14 9XQ
Previous Registered Office: Spur Mill, Broadstone Hall Road, South Reddish, Stackport, SK5 7BY
Trading Address: Spur Miil, Broadstone Hall Road, South Reddish, Stockport, SK5 7BY

Schedule of Qutstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name Type of Charge Registered
James Alan Pearson Debenture 1 June 2011
Aldermore Invoice Finance Debenture 15 June 2011

Note; this inforrnation reflects that presented at Companies House, unless the Joint Administrators have knowledge to the confrary



Details of the Sale
Introduction

Although GTC was instructed prior to Administration in order to seek out interested parties, the Joint Administrators did
not conduct negotiations with any prospective purchasers until after their appointment. Consequently, the business and
assets of the Company were not sold as a pre-pack and therefore SiP16 does not apply. However, in the interests of
transparency, further details regarding the sale are provided below.

Prior to commencement of the Administration, SFP acted as advisors to the Board of Directors in relation to the options
for the Company. For the avoidance of doubt, neither SFP nor its insolvency practitioners advised the Director(s)
personally or any parties connected with the eventual purchaser, who where appropriate were encouraged to take
independent advice. At all times prior to Administration, the Board of Directors remained responsible for, and in controf
of, the Company's affairs. During this time, the insolvency practitioners of SFP tock their own steps to prepare for their
potential appointment as Joint Administrators. At this point, there were clear advantages in looking to sell the Company's
business and assets shortly on appointment, as this strategy would significantly reduce the ongoing costs of securing and
maintaining the business and assets and it would avoid the substantial risks that the continued viability of the business
and the value of the assets would deteriorate due to the commencement of a formal insolvency regime. Therefore, the
insolvency practitioners, with the assistance of professional and independent agents, considered the most effective
method of attracting interest in the business in order to progress a sale representing the best outcome for creditors as a
whole once the Administration had commenced. This pre-Administration work did not involve any negotiations with any
parties interested in acquiring the business or assets of the Company, including the party that eventually was successful
in purchasing the business and assets.

Immediately on their appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court, took over from the Board responsibility
for the management of the affairs, business and property of the Company. In the interests of the creditors as a whole,
mindful of the need to achieve a statutory purpose of an Administration and in order to maximise realisations and
minimise the accrual of ongoing liabilities, they commenced negotiations with a view to selling the business and assets as
a going concern. In the Jeint Administrators' opinion, the outcome achieved was the best available outcome for creditors
as a whole in all the circumstances and the transaction enables the second statutory purpose of an Administration to be
achieved. The Joint Administrators’ Proposals provide further information regarding the statutory purpose pursued.

The source of the initial introduction to the insolvency practitioner and the date of the Joint Administrators’
initial introduction

Daniel Plant of SFP was initially introduced to the Company by the Company's accountant and an initial meeting was held
with the Direclors on 18 July 2018

Pre-appointment matters

The extent of the Joint Administrators’ (and that of their firm and/or any of their associates) involvement prior to
the appointment

The Directors had made contact with their accountants in July 2018 to discuss the Company's financial position. The
accountants subsequently introduced the Directors to SFP and Daniel Plant subsequently met with them on 18 July 2018
to discuss the Company's position and the options available to them. No further meetings took place with the Directors
until that described below.

In July 2019, the Directors contacted SFP regarding its financial position. Daniel Plant subsequently met with the
Directors on 11 July 2019 in order to review the Company's position and to discuss the options available to them.

On 23 July 2018, the proposed Joint Administrators sent staff to the Trading Premise in order to review the Company's
trading position in order to evaluate the possibility of trading in the Administration.



The alternative courses of action that were considered, both prior to and within formal insolvency by the
insolvency practitioners and the Company, and on appointment by the Joint Administrators with an explanation
of the possible cutcomes

Continuing to trade withouf entering info a formal insolvency procedure

The Company was trading at a loss and had exhausted its available cash resources and its cash constraints were
impacting on its ability to continue trading. The prospects of acquiring new funding were poor and in any event it
appeared unlikely that this would provide the Company with sufficient breathing space to enable it to take necessary
restructuring measures and trade out of its difficulties.

Company Yoluntary Arrangement

Consideration was given to whether a CVA could be proposed and implemented successfully. This was mainly
discounted as an option because the Company was trading at a loss and had insufficient finance to continue to trade
successfully. It was also clear that the Company was under pressure from its creditors and required the benefitof a
workable moratorium, which would not have been available immediately if a CVA alone had been explored.

Liguidation

The collective view of GTC and the Joint Administrators was that a going concern sale would be the best result for
creditors as a whole. A going concern sale, which was unlikely to be achievable in a liquidation, had the advantages of
reducing the employees’ and potentially the landlord’s cfaims and avoiding a break in supplies to customers, which would
enable value to be achieved for goodwill and ensure a more effective debt collections process. Accordingly,
consideration was given also to liquidation but it was discounted for this reason.

Pre-pack Administration sale

As explained above, the Company could not continue te trade in the medium term and therefore in order to maximise
realisations it was important to use the short time available wisely in exploring and pursuing a going concern sale.
Nevertheless, although time was of the essence and thus agents were engaged as quickly as possible, it was not
considered critical that negotiations be conducted prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Therefore a pre-pack
sale was not pursued, as it was considered advantageous for as much of the sale process as possible to be conducted
once the Administration had commenced.

Whether efforts were made to consult major or representative creditors and the upshot of any consultations

The secured creditors, AIF and Mr Pearson (who is also the Company's landlord), were consulted about the Company's
circumstances and the proposed strategy. As the sale negotiations progressed, dialogue continued with AIF and Mr
Pearson in order to see that deeds of release of their charges over the assets would be granted in the event that the sale
was agreed.

The sale had to be completed as quickly as possible given that there were no funds to continue trading. Accordingly, the
sale took place without consultation with the Company’s other creditors.

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during the
Administration

The Company was maintained as a trading entity for a short period during Administration, from 26 July 2019 to 5 August
2019, when the going concern sale was concluded.

It was not considered that trading of the business during the Administration could continue over a significantly longer
period, as the Company had insufficient finance in order to do so. In the circumstances, it was considered that the most
effective strategy would be for GTC to market the Company's business and assets prior to Administration in order to
identify any interested parties with which the Joint Administrators could start negotiations after their appointment with a
view to completing a sale shartly thereafter,



Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

No requests were made to potential funders. In view of the Company's overall financial position, it was considered
unfeasible to seek additional working capital outside of Administration.

Detalls of registered charges with dates of creation

The charges registered against the Company are as follows:

Name of charge-holder Type of security Date created
James Alan Pearson Debenture 27 May 2011
Aldermore Invoice Finance Debenture 07 June 2011

Any acquisition of the business or assets from an insolvency practitioner within the previous 24 months (or
longer if considered relevant to creditors’ understanding)

As far as the Joint Administrators are aware, neither the business nor its assets were acquired from an insolvency
practitioner within the previous 24 months.

Marketing of the business and assets

The marketing activities conducted by the Company and / or the Joint Administrators and the effect of those
activities, with reference to the marketing essentials

Attached is an explanation, which includes the reasons underpinning the marketing and media strategy used, provided by
GTC. The Joint Administrators believe that the business was marketed as widely as possible proportionate to the nature
and size of the business and the limited timeframe available. They also believe that the marketing activity was carried out
for as long as possible in the circumstances given the constraints on the Company's continued trading as described
above. The business was marketed on the intemet. The Joint Administrators are also satisfied as to the adequacy and
independence of the marketing undertaken in the circumstances.

Valuation of the business and assets

The names and the professional qualifications of the valuers [ advisers and confirmation that they have
confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance

lain Gash, with 20 years practical experience, of GTC were instructed to act as independent valuers / advisors, GTC have
confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance.

The valuations obtained for the business or its underlying assets
Prior to the commencement of the Administration, GTC carried out an initial valuation of the Company's business and

assets en both an in-situ and ex-situ basis. Following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, GTC completed its valuation
which is summarised as follows:

In-situ basis Ex-situ basis

£ £

Chattel Assets 69,265 37,315
Work In Progress & Order Book 33,500 nil
Goodwill 10,000 nit

The summarised figures abave represent the lowest acceptable offer values and not the most desirable sale price.

GTC reviewed the Company's financial and trading history, together with information on its contracts, work in progress,
IPR, present circumstances and current market conditions, in order to consider the value of these assets and of the
Company's goodwill. Both GTC and the Joint Administrators are satisfied that the realisations from these assets
represent the best available outcome in all the circumstances.



No reliance has been placed on any valuations previously obtained by the Company or its lenders. In all respects
regarding the sale, the Joint Administrators have sought independent advice from GTC.

A summary of the basis of valuation adopted by the Joint Administrators or their valuers / advisers

The valuation on an in-situ basis reflects the valuers' estimated amount for which the assets could be sold as a whole in
their working place{s}. The ex-situ basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are removed from the premises at the
expense of the purchaser subject to a restricted marketing period that does not allow sufficient time for proper marketing,
as would be available under normal market conditions.

The rationale for the basis of the valuations obtained and an explanation of the value achieved of the assets
compared to those valuations

The Joint Administrators considered the bases of the valuations appropriate as they enabled them to consider any offer
with the objective of selling the business and assets as a going concern, but also to gain an appreciation of the likely

realisations in the event that sale negotiations were threatened to collapse and a forced sale of the assets became a real
possibility.

The resulting sale represents a significantly improved outcome over that which would have been likely had it been
necessary to resort to a forced sale of the assets on an ex-situ basis, particularly when the disposal costs and increased
liabilities (e.g. employees’ redundancy claims, landlord’s claim on surrendering a lease on a vacant property) are factored
in.

If no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the Joint Administrators were
satisfied as to the value of the assets

All assets apart from the sales ledger were valued. The sales ledger was not valued, as it was not intended to be
inctuded in the sale.

The transaction

The date of the transaction

The sale was completed on § August 2019.
Purchaser and related parties

The identity of the purchaser

The purchaser is RSS.

Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of the Company or
their associates

There is no known connection.
The names of any directors, or former directors (or their associates), of the Company who are involved in the
management, finanging, or ownership of the purchasing entity, or of any other entity to which any of the assets

are transferred

As far as the Joint Administrators are aware, the Directors are not presently involved in the management, financing or
ownership of the purchasing entity.

Further information on transactions impacting on more than one related company (e.g. a group transaction)

Not applicable; the transaction impacted only on the Company.



Whether any directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior financier and whether
that financier is financing the new business

Both Mr Charlesworth and Mr Bevington have given a personal guarantee to AlF in respect of the Company's factoring
agreement As far as the Joint Administrators are aware, AIF will not be providing an invoice finance facility to RSS.

Assets
Details of the assets invelved and the nature of the transaction

The tangible assets sold were plant and machinery and office furniture & equipment. The intangible assets were goodwill,
work in progress, and IPR. The nature of the transaction was a going concern sale.

Sale consideration

The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment and any condition of the contract that could materially
affect the consideration

Sale consideration totalled £70,500, of which £23,500 was received on completion and the remainder is to be paid on a
deferred basis as follows:

£23,500 on 1 November 2019; and
£23,500 on 1 February 2020,

The consideration disclosed under broad asset valuation categories and split between fixed and floating charge
realisations (where applicable)} and the method by which this aflocation of consideration was applied

The total sale consideration of £70,500 has been provisionally apportioned to the asset categories as follows:

Asset Apportioned value
Work in progress £9,000
Tangible Assets £55,000
Order Book £5,000

Intellectual property & goodwill ~ £1,500
The apportionment of these asset categories is subject to confirmation by GTC.

Although the validity of the debentures have yet to be verified, they purport to grant a fixed charge over the book debts,
freehold / leasehold property and goodwill and a floating charge over all other assets.

The Joint Administratars wilf look to allocate the sale consideration between fixed and floating charges when the solicitors
have reviewed the security and when the sale consideration has been received in full.

Any options, buy-back agreements, deferred consideration or other conditions attached to the transaction
There are no options, buy-backs cr other similar conditions attached to the sale.

The sale consideration is on a deferred basis, payable as follows:

£23,500 paid on completion;

£23,500 payable on 1 November 2019; and

£23,500 payable on 1 February 2020,

Details of any security taken by the Joint Administrators in respect of any deferred consideration

The business and assets were secured by obtaining a personal guarantee from Mr McMurray, a director and shareholder
of R8S.



If the sale is part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the transaction
The sale was not part of a wider transaction.

Connected Party Transactions

Pre-pack pool

As the sale was not a pre-pack to a Connected Party, the pre-pack pool was not approached.
Viability statement

As the sale was not a pre-pack involving a Connected Party, the Joint Administrators have not requested a viability
statement.



THE AGENTS’ EXPLANATION OF THE SALE PROCESS
(MARKETING UNDERTAKEN)

Shades Graphics Limited {In Administration) (“the Company”)

At the point when you received the instruction to
value and market the Company’s
business/assets, were you independent?

Yes

Describe any marketing previously undertaken
by the Company or by any party instructed by
the Company.

We are not aware of any previous marketing being undertaken.

If this marketing by the Company was
considered sufficiently adequate and
independent to avoid (or reduce the extent of)
further marketing, explain the reasons why.

N/A

Describe any characteristics of the Company's
business/assets that significantly impacted on
the marketing strategy devised, particularly
where widespread and cvert marketing was
considered inappropriate or disadvantageous.

No characteristics of the business and assets significantly impacted on
the marketing strategy other than that of the timescales with respect to
the Director appointment and considering the risk and liabilities of
trading the business subsequent to your appointment as Administrators,

Describe the mdrketing strategy undertaken and
the reasons why this strategy was followed.

Due to the restrictions of ttme and with the need to hasten a sale at the
earliest opportunity, it was decided to place an advert on our website
and send out a market specific mailshot to 958 parties who have
registered to be informed of sale opportunities of this type as this would
broadcast the sale opportunity to potential buyers in the shortest
timeframe.

In what other main ways could a sale of the
business/assets have been pursued and why
wers these options not chosen?

The sale could have been marketed in relevant frade publications.
However, as copy deadlines could not be met it was decided to continue
as described above.

What exposure was given o the proposed sale
on the internet?

The sale was exposed via our website www.gtcappraisals.com.

Were the business/assets marketed via any
specialist media? Were particular profiles of
potential interested parties targeted?

'n relation to the former, no. Please refer to comments above.

Interested parties who invest in distressed Companies within the
manufacturing sector were the focus of our mailshot.




For how long were the business/assets
marketed? Why was this length of time settled
on?

The business and assets were marketed for eight days inclusive from
the 19% July 2019 culminating in a deadline for offers on 26 July 2019,

This length of time was agreed having had regard to considerations of
continuing to trade the business and the costs and liabilities arising from
doing so.

How many parties; (i) expressed an initial
interest in the business/assets; (i) completed
nen-disclosure agreements; and (ili) engaged in
negofiations?

Four parties expressed an initial interest, Four parties completed non-
disclosure agreements. One party engaged in negotiations.

Two of the other parties confirmed no interest in the business but to be
informed if the chattel assets were to be offered for sale piecemeal.

Describe briefly how interest was progressed

and how this led to the final offer(s) being made.

We issued the Company information memorandum to the party which
provided salient information with respect to the asset position with recent
& historical financial statements of the Company.

Following discussions, we and SFP met with the party to answer further
detailed questions in relation to the business and facilitated an
inspection of the manufacturing plant.

Subsequent to answering further information requests, the party
tendered an offer which was declined.

The Administrators negotiated with the party until an offer was presented
which was deemed acceptable.

i more than one offer was received, how was
the final purchaser decided upon?

Only one offer was received.

In conclusion, describe how, in your view, the
marketing strategy has achieved the best
available outcome in all the circumstances.

The marketing strategy was focused on maximizing immediate exposure
of the sale opportunity, subject to the restrictions as per previous
comments.

The marketing has indicated the business & assets is not of appeal to
general printers and/or investars due to the antiquatedness of the
systems and assets, but to a buy and build business who has the
opportunity to take the specialisms of Shades Graphics to complement
their existing service offerings.

The best outcome was a sale to the party who had the ability to take the
business forward from an insolvency process with the preservation of a
maijority the employees and maximizing the recaveries for the benefit of
the Administration.

Completed by:

lain Gash

Professional qualification(s);

19 years General Practice, 19 years practical experience

WF.02

Page 2




Date completed: 31.07.2019

Note: The Joint Administrators intend including your answers above in the Jaint Administrators' Proposals. Therefore it will
also be filed at Companies House and thus it will be in the public domain within the next two months. Please explain whether
you would recommend that any information provided above should avoid disclosure in this manner.

WF 02 Page 3



Shades Graphics Limited (in Administration)
The Statement of Proposals

ATTACHMENT ¢

L d

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 26 July 2019/ Creditors’ Details / Directors’ Estimated Statement of
Affairs and Statement of Concurrencel Estimated Qutcome Statement



SHADES GRAPHICS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 26 JULY 2019

Assets (specifically pledged)
Sales Ledger

Less. bad and doubtful debts
Less AlF

Less: AiF (charges)

Estimated surplus as regards AlF c/d

Sale of business and assets (fixed charge)
Less' Mr Pearson

Estimated deficiency as regards Mr Pearson c/d
Assets (not specifically pledged)

Sale of business and assets {floating charge})
Cash at bank

Paypal account

Estimated surplus as regards AlF b/d

Estimated funds avaitable to creditors
Liabilities

RPO
Preferential creditors: employees (11 individuals}

Estimated net property available to other creditors
Less: prescribed part

50% of first £10,000

20% of remainder
Estimated funds available for floating charge creditor
Estimated deficiency as regards Mr Pearson b/d

Estimated deficency as regards floating charge creditor c/d
Add back: prescribed part

Unsecured Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT / PAYE / NIC

Trade creditors

RPO
Empioyees (11 individuals}

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors
Estimated deficiency as regards floating charge creditor b/d

Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors

NB: subject to the costs and expenses of the Administration

Notes

[ R

B

O oo oM

Book Value Estimated
to realise
E £
281,580 281,580
(28,158) (28,158}
(193,283) {193.283)
{40,915} (40.915)
19,224 19,224
1,500 1,500
(75,000) {75,000}
{73,500) (73,500}
69,000 69,000
1,000 Uncertain
1,000 Uncertain
19,224 19,224
90,224 88,224
(3,637)
{4,880)
79,707
5,000
13,941
(18,941)
60,766
{73,500)
(12,734)
18,941
22,904
201,702
131,741
5,781
(362,128

(343,186)
(12.734;

{355,921)



Shades Graphics Limited (in Administration)
Netes to the Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 26 July 2019

The Company’s sates ledger has been assigned to AIF. As at the date of Administration, AlF's
outstanding balance excluding charges was £193,283 with the sales ledger standing at £281,580.
AlF's level of charges has yet to be ascertained, however these have been estimated for the purpeses of
this statement. in the interests of prudence a bad debt provision of 10% has been applied to the iedger.

The Company's business and assets were sold to RSS for the sum of £70,500. The apportionment of
the sale consideration between fixed and floating charge assets is subject to confirmation by MBV.

It is understood that SPL owed Mr Pearson c£250,000 and Mr Pearson was provided a debenture by the
Company which was registered at Companies House on 1 June 2011. it is understood that c£175,000 of
this debt has been repaid. As such, an amount of c£75,000 remains outstanding. The secured creditors
entered into a deed of priority that purports to rank AlF’s charges in priority to Mr Pearson's. However,
as the estimated realisable value of the sales ledger exceeds AlF's estimated debt, Mr Pearson stands
to receive realisation of the Company’s fixed charge assets, although this is dependent upon the validity
of his security and the costs attributable to the fixed charge realisations.

An amount of circa £1,000 is expected to be recovered from the Company's pre-appointment bank
account in respect of cash at bank. The Jaint Administrators have requested transfer of those funds.

itis understood that there is a credit balance of circa £1,000 due to the Company from PayPal. The Joint
Administrators will review this matter and request those funds to be transferred to the Company estate
account in due course,

Although some employees’ claims were transferred to RSS as a consequence of TUPE, preferential
claims are expected in relation to 11 employees made redundant. These claims are currently being
pracessed by the RPO.

As illustrated by this statement, the net property is estimated to te £79,707, which would result in an
estimated prescribed part of £18,941. Please note, however, that these estimates are exclusive of the
costs of the Administration. Once the costs of the Administration are taken into account, it is anticipated
that there will be no net property.

These figures have been taken from the Company’s records and are subject to change once creditors
come forward and submit their proof of debt forms.

Non-preferential unsecured claims are expected in respect of employees who were made redundant.
These claims are currently being processed by the RPO.



000 AT LS7°S0337 '133YLS NOSEIT 'FUYNDS NOESIT§ HOVNVAYMITYH  pOHD
56692 rH9 £LSM 'S44Y1LS ‘Q13I4HOIN 'ILY1ST ONI A13IHSSOHD ‘22 % 12 LINN 011 $301AH3S ONLLANYYIN XD L0DD
80'gzY LH6 ¥Z9 "WYHONIWYIE ‘NOLONIOYT 'AVOY JOVNYHAYO (8Y4NID) ALT SNOILYIINEYS TvH3NID 009D
00 000'9 NVS SIS ‘FHIMSIHD ‘SWINH 31AVIHD ‘AVOY HOTIAW 92 HOO0T4 LSL 'ISNOH YO 113N QL7 LNIWLINYO3Y 3¥NLNS 104D
T8 Loy YrE 9158 10L1514a 'SANOIHSY 'AYMISNYD 394007 Muvd GOONHIVO 35Y31QH04 004D
¥0 2S€ Y19 ENN 'NOLJWYHLYON "Muvd NOLTAOW "3S012 NOISNVIN 'ISNOH NYIWSLNNH INIOdO¥N3 2030
00 ¥iL Ve 1S7°'50331 'L3381S 3DH03ID LYIHO €€ €01 LINS a1 i) SONILYOD-3$3 103D
00 LEZ Z16 37 "1e1s20157 ‘Uojseulny | ‘peoy saJslYBIH ¢ pr1solseld slfe3 0030
g9 iz vez 119 'weybuwag “Asjash | ‘peoy sswer ‘aqjua) ssauisng 8y 'yLiz) hun P11 Buisiielaw eng  Zodo
00 86¢ vQ0 619 JeIsayoueiy 19ang peolg LZ ‘asnoH Je)sa Bunase Lz 1ewbla LoD
00 OvYr dat ZLW "H3LSIHONYI 'avOd ISNOHONILSIM ‘LI '8 LINR 0117022 4aANYNL SAIAVA 000D
vE6LL ZNS 0LXS 'G1314SF1D0VIN ‘'NOLONITION 'SNYTMYHSIWINS 'MNYE HONOTD al183Nddns ONINYITO ¥31LND #0022
0.52Z'} HH6 PHAA '181SBIIOAA 'YIBd SSBUISNG UOPUIEAA paliwi 821095040 €000
veozy XAE LYM 'FHIHSIHD 'NYOONNY 'ASNCHIALIHM '1HN0D HYOHIVA £/2 Q17 S3DIAYIS NITWOS OSNITOD 2000
89120t Zav vLIND XSS 'COOMLNIYHE "AVM WYHLYHD a1 in) NONYD 1020
62 /9L X3 GNS "THIHSLTIM ‘NOANIAS 'SAINA QvIWHIAR C3LIWIN SOILSYTd OV 1IdYD 0002
€81y ddi 86S ‘WeysLloy ‘gz xod Od SYDHSILIYG  v08D
0z | NTL SLv 'enysihy ‘yiieg 'sjejse |ewsnpul PIEAMOIIAA ‘PEOY WNGMO]|IA vewAuuog  £0d0
0z'L19 YOI PHS "Sjels [elsnpu| [IUSHUAA ‘BnusAy yBleH yied ubley gL Jun pi1 Juswdinb3 sseuisng sjuowieg  Zodd
00 ¥OL'F MHL LE8 ‘B1YsEdUET 'WNdyoE|g 188USs el py] Buloojoway vewsieg 109D
00°000'0L 9S/ YNN 'UojdWeYHON ‘8Auq uolliARd pEZL pieofeioieg  S0d0
Z9'0LG MO} LLIN Jsiseyouely "ed piojel ‘ejeg edoing | SIIAYISALSYM NG 004D
000 DS Z9HD 'UBinosoquiosg ‘Yinog 'peoy ¥90Q '@snoH su| Se0INBS AISBMIN R S 9090
9618 NN PZIN "HILSTHINYIN 'NOILONN NOLITAUIW 'AVA LTvEGD 'Y LINN Q17T SDILSYId IdVWY  [0VD
26 052 Sd9 GNS 'UOPUIMS ‘lIIH [IIWPUIA ‘€91 X09 Od piedjen) Jeisty  90V0
00TSY'H X5 ZZW “Y3LSTIHONYIN NHCOUSSO 'BALIQ uioy] § SHONYL LAITIONVITIY  SOVD
0£ 228'L ZQ0 GLYM '9)IYsaUD 'WeuduUlY 'suled aiey 'Aemswi3 ¢ Wy sopuexaly  yOWD
0t 781 Zas DAS ‘LHOdMD0LS ‘QvOd ATVAIA0A 5T S3DIAYIS ONINYITD HAANVXITY  €0WD
000 Z24923d _cm:o._n.n_._wﬁm& .uoo?:oc>n_ S8NOH UIBISapy _m ¥o0|g 40014 1S S0UeUl4 9310AU| SJOULIBP[Y LOVYD
09204 ra9 2157 'sa331 ‘peoy sjebouey g6 QLT NOILNGIYLSIG LONAOYd NHOOY  Z0VD
000 aX/ 6.8 ‘alyspioyelS ‘yuomwe |, 'sleisy |eusnpu) peoy poyysy “sbueiBet g iun palWIT 20 usWieal | 80elNg sbagley 5OV
00zl NOLTO "INAT-MTNOLHSY "H901d8 3dIND 'LS3IM 1S QHOLX0 #51 SYIALLNHS 9V 80VD

ssalppy AWeN Koy

s10)ipai1n Auedwon
(uoneqsiulwpy w) pajiwi] salydels sapeys



06 0€9 THO 9N I8ISBYIURY 'UOHSULY 'BUBT Hd (20D '1ST PU| UdIMIsald ‘4 Bun

gL Lyl W6 €LAN INAL NOdN ATLSYIMIN MHvd HIHON
6F L06°L 93¢ ¥MS ‘LHOdNI0LS 'AISHIW NOLYIH 'Qv0d vISHILLVYE MHYS AGONY € LINN
Q00 Y71 6157 ‘shes uopea) 'Aej J8lsedue) 1Sop Hodiy § '9SNoH sty
00 L' LEL X2 29 'weybuiuwig ‘5899| Xod Od
PEZEFT Db LW MALSIHONVIA HHvd QHO44VHL 'INNIAY IDNIHYTO Mavd ISIMdHIINT INIODLSIM S LINN
00 051 ayo04avyd '31al ‘133418 ¥SINO1S
000 XN8 ZzZ1¥ 'Aeung 'pesysayiea ‘Aep uhuug ‘esnop uAwlg
S0'6££'19 NAAS SON 'WYHONILLON 1T13AING 'INNIAY 1138Y0 Muvd SSINISNG NORHNLNID ‘g LINN
2L PBE'L 302 189 'NYNG®OV1E '3QIND 'av0y dAMTYM ‘TLVLST TVILSNANI ¥vd HINTYM ‘Sl LINN
96°9¥L 70 ZOHD '[IIAA ‘ubBnosoquiolg yed sssuisng ot ‘peoy depuassey
e 00F 4AN9 BION ‘WYHOINILLON “T1AMTIHD ‘3SO12 AYTANOOLNOW £1
€0 LEF 447 93 'uopuo ‘uopdegd 'ABpp 18UIOH “Yed SSauISNg LWL Y NUN
v6'S0L'L HO6 0LHY AVM NOLJINOHD 'SHLINID NOILYAONNI YAID
88 18v'L ax/ 644 'S44¥1S 'HLHOMAVL 'IONYHOVT ‘8 LINN
8¢ S5l N¥ £60S 'HOIFTLSYI '2LV1S3 TVIHNLSNANI G404 SHITANVHI ‘3S01D 319V Mivd HOIHHYM 8 LINN
8¢ Y0¥ VIE PYS "LHOSNO0LS ‘ATSHIN NOLYIH 'av0Y ¥ISHILLYE ‘ISNOH HYAZYN
000 F4E £95 'Weyiayioy e d ®OIMPY ‘695 X0q Od 'SelsA008y ssauisng ' suonesad( uswabeuep 1980
000 SdE JHD "anysiund ‘Aapong ‘Aepa |IyN00Ig ‘BleisT [BUISNPU| S||eIByie]
257189 ddz 998 ‘SANVIAIN LSIM HIIMHLIIWS ‘13FHLS ONINMOA LS
8z 601°¢ 485 1ZN9 ‘Buniop ‘DY YIAsIod Hied SSBUISNE WNWIPQ ‘SSNOH ewesiy
88'16¢ Sg1L LLIN Yed piogesl 'Aea (1I4ony] Jutog |(yinyD
08'tie 448 FAM ‘ATTONYT SONIM 11IH ISOHWINd MHvYd SSANISNG S10ddy 02 LINN
00 ¥es rd0 68 ‘NOLINIHIIY '13THLS INNOW T LNID TWIHLSNANI YIdOLIA '8Z LINN
8816/ QHO 108 ‘FUIHSHWYH "JTGYOH 'FEVLST WUV SONM ‘DLL LINN
8 ¥62 438 /30 'NOLSIMT 'INNIAY SHINNYIN "LHNOD ANHNOFHSY ‘2% | LINN
Qoo QHB LIS "THHSIHD 'GIS14SIN00VIN 'NOLEVIN "INV TOOHDS ‘3SNOHIUVM HOVE
00'801 Q46 Z19ON ‘FHIHSWYHONILLON ‘13IdHSY NI NOLLNS 13THLS WYHSHND ¥
S6 +Z0'SL QM 'NOONOT ‘133418 gHO4X0 081 'SINNCIIV INTFWIONYIW ALHIdO¥dd ‘ISNOH WOAONIM aaLINN
89 G8 DNG EIND 'Xas8] 'siaLia] WRYPOOAA YINog 'Neoy syomnued OL/9
0celtel Z4z 0189 ‘Asjuing ‘peoy Nosoueg ¢n
91’6822 Y1z 0198 'A8|uing ‘sjeis3 pu| piojpuBsESH ‘85010 au0jsIapleg &/8 Hun
0S 651

000

00°00F'2 Hd 89N '#Bpugxn ‘peoy playuey | ‘wnupy 8yl
08'¢9t Od} 9317 UopJeg Hied Huiliaiul 'Uinos ABA US| '9SNaH Wniueny
09°4¥2'S WY0 62X0 ‘'NOXO 'AINLIM 'avOd FONYY "WALNI2 SSINISNE FHOWNTTD ‘2% 1L SLINN
[ FA% 820 XS 'LYOIHIOLS "'AVOYH MYVd JAISHIVIAH MHvd IAISHLYIH
000 SYb ZLNG 'x8ssng 159 ‘Buiypops 'peoy uoibulleg ‘asnoH obplig uoiBuung
000 DAL LAN 'UOpuO ‘peoy uclsng g8z ‘Jomo) UoIsng ‘JOOld pIg ‘senuNIag ' AJUSAJOSU|
ZEEVS'LT 774 863N 'auk | uodp apsedMa U0IURGBUGT 'MaIA Wed UOjURE ‘BSNOH YHOMNIBAN '20ZEdE WoDY
00 19E'}| avl G771 ‘loodiaain '1eans sswer ‘esnoy ueifiay 1004 4ig ‘suotjelady Aouan|osu;

P17 yolelisusansg
a1 iin} 3ovs

aLll ssis
P17 S19H01g SOUBINSU| DIBWIOY

20140 sluswhed Kouepunpay
SIVIYILYIN AVIASIA AINVYAL
3MNSITT ¥YSINd

P17 1pald Wniwslg

a11snN1d S21LSv1d

dL1 NCILNZIYLSIA X3dSy3d
P suieyuad
TYDINVHOIWOYLD313 0Ad
IPIMPUICAA S210jiadled
SOIHAYYD H3dvd

AL SIOOTONHIAL ONILYOD TWIILHO
AL TYNOLLYNYILNI 3LOD-HON
Q17 ¥YazZyN

153mIEN

AN A LN

PajiliT] sse|DIN

P (M) Meweisy

oDeIpa

SOIHdYHO IMOTHVIN

017 821LSV1d NOHgvYI

017 SAIDOTONHOFL SISAT
aL1(4n) S311ddNS OHLI
Q11SIIO0TONHIAL A3

aL1 ONINNLOYANNYIN QO0MYT ]
uojdiieH WS Haqwe

Py wopBury

pajwr Buioo) elaey

P17 sBuipnop eaey

SNITIOD WIr

uosiead sawer

P17 Oi) 1o wbisuy

A1 Yadlouuy

IJOUNI DFENNI

IHIH LOVHLINOD YANOH
mEO«w;U b ¢3cm>m~u_ NH
wEQ.w:O g INUDSASY INH

WIGISNY) 3 anUaAly NH

Wolsng) g anuaaay INH

" Buijiejo salpus 68

€6 G/G'E
6 G0'C
I966ET
18°¢¢
92'6.2
08 025
#6°€65
GLGLL
¥0 Z¥S
00'880'2
0088c'lL
00 SES'Y
$9 €L
00'009
00'98¢

ade £1v 'SNVETY 1S 'GOOM SHILHO0d ‘FYLNID SSINISNG ATTTVA ONIYNLS ‘L LINN
uojbuliepn ‘0sy xeg Od

Zal 055 'syiag '‘Buipeay ‘peoy 30048A0T 'ONUdY) UBWILO] 8Y) 62

MVL T 191580197 '9lels] [eisnpul || 98109 ‘PEOY U0Isog /1

409 AL ‘MOTSNNCH 'INYT NIFHD ‘SONIATING TYSHIAINN

0Lz 9MS 'LHOdMD0LS 'TLvIST ONI MHYd AHNGgIUg ‘AYM G1314SHOH

TH9 ¥1D INIY 'AHNGHIALNYD ‘NIATIHS ‘WHVYH NIATIHS 'NYvE SLVOHS

DVY6 Z9) ‘MOBSEID) ‘CEE X0g Od 'S80IARG Jawosny a_ly]

L ZLN "HILSTHONYIN MY vYd QHOJIVYL ‘v0d SSANNINGD 'JLVLISH ONIAYHL GvOd SSINNIND ZL LINN
13r S 'H3ILSIHONYW I LvOSNY3A §£2 'SS 3LNS

d4€ IMS 'LHOdMD0LS '6E X0d Od

OMB GNT 'NICONIT 'NOLSWHVH ‘N2QUVYD QI TIVM IHL 2

NLS G99 'Weyly ‘aaug o4edjaly ‘esnoy Japled

DAL 914M "THIHSHIOA LSIM ‘NOLNYINYON ‘SA131d HOWNHD 1L

974 OEIN Is1ssyoue 's91903 'Pe0Y PaYIAA €T

Gl XN aNnz

sn|d Jajepn

YN'00'SAISSUDEJISS BXE PIT MM AUIA
pr] shejdsig Asp,

QL7 SWILSAS ISNIALSIT TYSHIAINN
QL7 dNOYO FTVS 4O LNIOd MN
Q17 L23INNO30HNI AN

891yl

QL1028 SHIANV VY L

QL SOVNOIGNLS

D8W LHOdHD01S

S3TIAYIS WILNGNOD 9dS

p11 adoing BueAog

JA2IAQVY ALZ4VS ANNOS
paliWiI SJ8UN0D JBIoS

0023
00MD
LOAD
00AD
00Na
Zond
Lond
L0120
0oL
8050
208D
9080
S0SD
08D
£0S0



Shades Graphics Limited
{In Administration)

Schedule of Secured Creditors included in the Statement of Affairs

Secured Creditors

ﬁ Amount of I Value of security
Secured creditor's claim Date security (per Statement
name and address {estimated) Details of security was given of Affairs)

Mr Pearson, £75,000 Debenture 27 May 2011 £1,600
Aldermore Inveice Finance, 1st Floor
Block B, Western House Lynchwood, £193,283 Debenture 7 June 2011 £281,580
Peterborough, PE2 6FZ




STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Name of Company: Company number:
Shadeas Graphics Limited 07525173
In the High Court of Justice Court case number; CR-2018-000700

Statement a3 to the affairs of (a) Shades Graphics Limited of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ

on 26 July 2019, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facta stated in this statement of affairs are a full, trus and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 26 July 2019 the date that the company entered administration.

Full name 2. /2 - Q Ao, o 1

Signed L/4 / V,VL/Q
Dated IILA}/ A‘?




Al —~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:-

Employees (number: )

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims:-

Employees (number: )

Consumers who have paid in advance for goods or services (number: )

Other unsecured creditors
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Iistimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimate
£

Signature "f/w/ M Date ! Zg / [ 5’
N |

D9 X OW@MM



A —Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature_u{vé[g_ié Date ;ZES_ZIS_W__

Book
Value

£

Estimated to
Realise

£

Mmk.ﬂ.&d £yET OLQC/L




] _ ‘

e |
v\\ \m\u 5 w\ a\wﬂu\(\@/\\J STAYETEIS

STVLIOL
|
O =t
or Ml
or A
ar GINDYEL Y
29 IS
Lz PV STGs) ey
Hoh Lstr ¢o¢ “0y7 e 0\0 1599 Yy
suRA | pley sereys
PTLTRES Josmed ENHON. | JOON (apodisod [a) ssaTppy IOPIOYRIEYS JO duTEN

SYHATOHTAVHS ANVJINOD



R VAN e e (CR 2B et

Y7 ‘
d T
T|’
UaAId 10)1paIo I (opozssod s} IOYPAId JO QUIEN
FAUmoas joanfes | Aunoss aje( | Aq poy A1umoss fue Jos[elaqg | 199p Jo SSAIPPY
unoury

(s1ownsuoo pue saokordwo Surpnjoxo) SYOLIANID ANVINOD

‘uotssassod s, Auedwoo ot wr Ayradord 1040 apu Jo UoHUARI SUNUTE[D
SIOUPDIY At PUE Sjuouiaalde afes [euonIpuos J0 Juises| joleud “aserjomd-a111] 15pun SIOPPSIo AUE S1EdIPUI PUB SIONPIID [[2 IPNIOUT ISNUINOL 13)0N



Book Debts
less Aldgrmore

Bank current account
Paypal account
Finished work to ship& invoice

Fixed Assets
Plant & Machinery
office equipment
motor vehicle

Trade Creditors
Debenture J Pearson

Loans rent

credit card
Pref Creditors (wages)
Director lLoan Accounts

Statement of affairs, Shades Graphics Ltd at 26,7 19

M R Charlesworth /( C""

‘k

280000
193000
87000

2800
1000
9850
100650

198000
1000
250
199250

184000
90000
274000

68000
10000
8400
1525
87925

100950

199250

274000

87925

-61725



Date: 01/08/201%
Time: 12:21:45

Report Date;
Include future transactions:
Exclude later payments:

Aged Debtors Analysis (Summary)

Shades Graphics Ltd

01/08/2019
No

No

Customer From:
Customer To;

*x NOTE: All report values are shown in Base Currency, unlass otherwlse indicated **

A/C Name

ACTOL ACTIVITIES DISPLAY
ANDC1 T.A.ANDERS & CO LTD
APEQ1 Ape Amuserent Design Ltd
AXIOL Axima Ltd

BELOZ BFELL-FRUIT GROUP LTD
BiLO1 BOYDELL & JACKS LTD
BLUOZ Blue~ Event Technotogy
BMADL BMAC LTD

BOXO1 BOXCITEMENT LTD
BREO1 Brewfitt Limited

BREC3 Cold Back Label Ltd
CLEOL CLEARVISION LIGHTING
CORU1 CORINNE HILLS

DAED1 DAEDALIAN GLASS LTD
ELAGL ELAUT N

ELYQZ Julla Ely Engraved Glass
EURD3 EUROCOIN GAMING
EVG01 Evolution Aqua Umited
EWGO1 EMMA WOOD GLASS
EWL01 ENGLAND WORTHSIDE LTD
EYEQL Eyeart

FASO1 FASTRAK RETAIL LTD
FYRG1 FYBAGRATE

GHBO1 BEER MONKEY BREW CO
GKNO1 GKN Autostructures Ltd
GLAD3 Glazenght (Hilton Kitchens)
GRED1 Great Plctures

GUIGL GUISELEY IN BLOCM
HARO1 Adboards Ltd

HUGO1 HUGHES SAFTEY SHOWERS
HYMOL Hytrix Lid

icuol IMAGE CREATIVE UK LTD
[HLO1 IMAGE HOLDERS LTD
Jayol JAYBOX LTD

LBLO1 LITTLE BOQTEEK LTD
LEED! THE LEEDS BREWERY CO
LFMO1 L.F.MOON LTD

LINO1 L INEARART

LU0 LLQYD STOTT

LULOL LUXURY LEISURE RAL
MAD01 MARDAN PROOUCTS LTD
MAND2 MANCHESTER GLASS LTD
MAYD3 Mayura Print - 07885634473
MDAQL MDA Ltd

MEDO2 Medla village

141€01 MAC IVORS CIDER CO
MIDO1 Miglass limited

MOwWe1 Mowden Controls Ltd
NAMOL BANDAI NAMCO

NIRO1 NIRYANA BREWERY
NOROL Nortek Efectronic Clreufts
PANDL Pan Amusements

PETO2 Tvs Supply Chain Solutians
PFPO1 PASSION FOR PRINT LTO
PLAO PLASTICS PLUS LTD
RAFQ2 Rafael Gazz|

REDOGL Red Monkey Play Ltd
REEQL Reed Exhibitions

REFO1 REFLEX GAMING LTD
ROBO3 ROBIN ROSS

ROL01 Roll-A-Ball Ltd

RPLOL REPLAN

SCROL SPP DIGITALLTD

SEGOL SEGA AMUSEMENTS
SHADL SHARP LTD

SIB03 Sitanl Plastics Lid

51501 SCREEN INK & SOLVENT

Credit Limit

500,000.60
0.00

0,00
15,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.0

.00
100,000.00
0.00
16,000.90
20,000,00
2,000.00
0.00

0.00
2,500,00
7,500.00

15,000.00

0.00

0.00
2,500.00

0.00

0.60

0.00
2,500.00

0.00

0.00
26,000,00
0,00
25,000.00
8.00

0.00
2,500.00
50,000,60
0.00
10,000.00
0.00

0.00

0,00
100,000.00
0,00

0.00

0.00
1,000.00
50,000,60
200,000.00
.00
1,000.00

Turnover

2,451,54
1,008.91
3,696.00
650,00
262,917.12
4,175,75
£,421.50
15,468.25
612,30
2,140.00
835,50
2,164.48
716.00
1,844.00
164,849.19
20.00
1,038,20
11,251.21
1,588.45
5,926.75
220,00
6,356.40
.00
7,145.85
595,05
870.82
568.42
60.00
929,68
8,400,56
4,600.50
4,374.89
25,073.38
3,762.50
0.00
3,059.10
249.00
2,126.20
6,331,156
12,425.00
1,381.75
35,00
762.75
35,00
630,00
406.84
14,365.40
568.50
5,481,40
25400
0.00
682.75
13,760.75
158.33
8,273.40
120.50
7,795.31
0,00
25,824.71
342,50
4,090.00
11,434,654
373.50
29,141.14
310,440.70
2,130.15
1,338.33

Balance

247.71
219.48
2,640.00
1,350.00
22,901.30
762,00
7,517.60
433,20
924,00
14,148,00
954,00
1,273.81
247.44
527,11
12,530.78
-9.00
61,50
1,376.77
241.38
2,118.00
264.00
4,226.40
510.18
1,883.95
1,768.14
144.00
688.80
206.40
460.80
3,427.20
585.00
5,249.87
2,846.28
1,044.00
484,80
34740
90,00
495.10
2,234.46
9,510.00
904.50
57.07
0.00
3,954,00
756.00
98.00
12,672.00
141.60
204.24
90.00
552,60
573.42
1,908,00
386.58

9,908.40
112,049, 17
841,32
900.00

Euture

£.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
¢.0C
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.20
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
.00
0.00
6.00
0,00
G.00
Q.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
.00
0.00
0.00
0.0¢
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.09
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0¢a
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
6Q0
0,00

Current
0.00
-79.20
474,00
1,350.00
-B,796.17
306.00
.00
2.08
524.00
28,296.00
457,20
471.60
0.00
-80.40
§,529.52
0.00
610.50
-14.92
174,18
2,118.00
.00
0.00
Q.00
0.00
1,768.14
.00
646,80
206.40
0.0C
2,419,20
0.00
0.00
48,60
264.00
0.00
237.60
0.00
359.74
1,500.06
9,510.00
0.00
57.07
0.00
600,00
0.00
.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
50.00
552.60
144.00
0.00
33.48
967.80
.00
2,460.,00
204.00
5.40
0,00
.00
0.00
0.00
160.80
-7,575.40
.00
480.00

Perlod 1

0.00
18.00
2,142.00
£.00
3,404,50
456,00
0.00
“1,684.20
0.00
0.00
-505.80
134,91
247,44
431.11
6,001,27
0.00
0.00
1,391.69
67.20
0,00
0.00
2,460.00
510.18
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
340,20
1,008.00
585.00
0.00
1,739.64
0.00
484.80
0.00
0.00
135.36
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.c0
3,312.00
0.00
68,00
2,239.92
141.60
0.00
0,00
0.00
112.32
1,908.00
347,10
126,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
648.60
84,60
822.00
0.00
190,20
9,747.60
7,529,061
0.60
180,00

Pariad 2

0.00
52,62
0.00
.00
26,836.53
0.00
3,568.80
201.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00
176,40
0.00
-5,00
£.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
Q.40
31.80
0,00
0.00
42.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
999.65
0.00
0.00
109.80
66.00
0.00
734,40
0.00
0.00
d.00
0.00
42.00
756.00

' OJL/(

Page: 1
27777727

Period 3 oider
0,00 24771
0.00 227.76
24,00 C.00
Q.00 4.09
588.15 868.29
0.00 [e]
2,365.80 1,582.80
1,916.40 0.00
0.00 .00
-14,148.00 000
1,002,60 0.00
152,88 514.42
0.00 .00
0.00 0.00
3.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
000 53.00
0.00 0.00
0,00 0.00
0,00 0.00
0.c0 264.00
0.00  1,766.40
0,00 aae
720.00 1,232,153
0.00 0.00
0.00 144.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
120,60 0.00
0.00 0.00
6.Q0 0.00
0.00 5,249.87
58,39 0,00
780.00 0.00
0.00 .00
0.00 0.00
24,00 0.00
Q.00 0.00
0.6Q 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 904 50
Q.00 .00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 ¢.00
0.00 0.00
1,297.92 8,321.04
0.00 0.00
0.60 204,24
.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
209.10 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
5.00 0.00
144,60 0.00
Q.00 000
.00 0,00
915.00 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.00 0.00
1,476.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
29,676.29  43,636.55
0.00 471.24
0.00 0.00



Date:
Tima:

AIC
SOUQ
STO04
STROZ
supd1
SUZa1
Su202
SWDoL
TALO2
TAYOL
TBEQL
TOMOD1
TVS0L
ubso1
UKPO1
WELC1
WYLO?

01/08/2018
12:21:45

Name

SOUND LEISURE

STOREY GROUP

Stralght Manufacturing Ltd
JONES SUPERNQVA GAMES
SUZG INTERNATIONAL
SUZQ-HAPP GROUP

SWD GAMES

Talos Architecturai Ltd

S TAYLOR & SONS

TREVOR BOLTON

TOM CHANDLEY

TVS SUPPLY CHAIN
Universal DIspense Systems
UK POINT OF SALE GROUP
WHARTON ELECTRONICS
WICKED YARNS LTD

Totals:

Shades Graphics Ltd

Aged Debtors Analysis (Summary)

Credit Limit

MMM hhBhtmSmmnhmm

30,000.00
0.00
20,000,00
25,000,00
1¢,000.09
.00
20,000,00
0.00
3,000.00
c.00
20,000.00
0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Turnovar Balance
35,837.51 7,945.49
295.50 132.60
29,260,57 §,112.46
6,650.45 1,065,24
Q.00 90.00
1,457,97 138.78
32,663.44 181.96
1,344.36 108,00
1,557.67 464.88
3,013.66 304.12
2,516.04 96.00
62,565.18 339.43
5,714.70 -81.60
6,542.16 2,420.81
0.00 504.00

0.00 696,60

1206,172, 282,802.44

Euture
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.0C
0.00
0.00
0.00

Page: 2
Currant Pariod 1 period 2 Patigd 3 Qider
-1,597,29 5,298.47 1,746 67 1,419.24 1,118.40
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 132.60
833.42 1,487.28 3,593.76 0.00 198.00
0.00 0.00 75.00 612,00 374,24
90.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 138.78 0.00 0.00
181.56 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
108.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
186.94 166,20 111.74 0.00 0.00
0.00 304,12 0.00 0.00 0.00
96,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 -158,24 .00 537.67
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81,60
300.00 1,392.00 134.21 487.80 1C6.80
0.00 504.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
696,60 0.00 0.00 £.00 000
48,776.23 56,006.32 70,11904 3984277  58,078.08




Date:
Time;

Report Date:

01/08/2019
12:22:42

Include future transactions: No
Exclude Later Payments: No

Shades Graphics Ltd

Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary)

01/08/2019

Supplier From:

Suppiler To:

** NOTE: All report values are shown in Base Currency, unless otherwise indicated **

Name

ACORN PRODUCT
Alexarder Knight

ALLIANCE LIFT TRUCKS
Allstar fuelcard

AMARI PLASTICS LTD

T A ANDERS 8 CO LTD

AG SHUTTERS

BBM WASTESERVICES
Bateman Thermotooling Ltd
Belmonte Business
Bonnyman

BRITISH GAS

CADILLAC PLASTICS LIMITED
CANCN (UK} LTD

Celloglas

Clyde & Co

COLENSQ SCREEN SERVICES
CryoServlce Limited

CUTLER CLEANING SUPPLIES
DAVIES TURNER & CO LTD
Digital 21 Marketing

Duat Metalising Ltd

Eagle Plastics Ltd
ESE-COATINGS (UK) LTD
EUROPOINT

FORD LEASE

FUTURE RECRUITMENT LTD
GENERAL FABRICATIONS
GK MARKETING SERVICES
HALEKAVANAGH

HONDA CONTRACT HIRE
Lambert Smith Hampton
[NKTEC EUROPE

Innotech Ltd

JiM COLLINS

Kavia Mouidings Ltd

Kavia Tooling Limited
Kingdom Ltd

LED TECHNOLOGIESLTD
LEAWOOD MANUFACTURING
LITHO SUPPLIES (UK} LTD
LYS1S TECHNOLOGIES LTD
MABRON PLASTICS LTD
MARLOWE GRAPHICS
MedlaCo

METALOR TECHNOLOGIES
Metamark (UK) Ltd
MIDLAND INGUSTRIAL
MI1-Tek Uk

NAZDAR LTD

NOR-COTE INTERNATIONAL
Water Plus

OPTICAL COATING

PAPER GRAPHICS
Parcalforce Woarldwide

PDC ELECTROMECHANICAL
Penkeths Ltd

PERSPEX DISTRIBUTION LTD
PLASTICS PLUS LTD

PULSAR LEISURE

PYRAMID DISPLAY

Rormero [nsurance Brokers Ltd
SAGE (UK) LTD
Screenstratch Lb¢

SFP Ld

5155 LTD

Credlt Limit

hmhmhhmhhhmhhhH‘:hmh’\l’hl‘hhhhhhhmmhhmmmmmmhmI'ﬂl'hlhmhhl“hrhhmmhhmmhhhhhhhhmmmrﬁlﬁ

£.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0,00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
10,000,00
0.30

0.00

0,00
10,000.00
0,00

6.0
1,000.00
0.00

0.00

£.00

Q.00
5,000,00
0.00

0.00
10,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
70,000.00
0,00

.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00
2,000.00
5,000.00
10,000.00
0.00

£.00
10,000.00
0.00
100,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
5,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
10,000.00
0.0

6.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

Turnguear

3,089,00
7,895.00
3,290.00

10,974.28
1,652,73
1,004,09

110.00
4,907.71
3,420.00
894,96
424.84
4,511.54
1,012.95
11,226.13
0.00
0.00
596,09
4,723.12
251,65
1,694.71
740,00
535.08
248,14
95,00
3,316.80
4,834,14
7,500.00
2,035.14
969,10

15,442,53
3,701.00

13,945.01

21,919.50

135.66
8,855,50
15,847.80
11,066,060
861,50
492,00
539,79
2,324.59
1,325.80
450,00
1,326.50
1,057.33
4,459.02
10,004.50
88,879.01
808.65
901.83
1,560.65
6,786.72
6,675.84
6,355.4L
4,458.49
1,036,72
1,820.82

11,199.92

192,201,08

100,00
25,029.85
317.01
2,565.00
805.75
0.00
23,593.79

Balanca

702,60
1,872,30
1,452.00

250,92

819,62

542,04

132.00

510,62
4,104,00

611.20

1.20
44,83

167.29

1,021.68
£.00
0.00

420,34
1,225,70

118,94

440.00

398.00

214.66

231,00

114.00

357.04

947,82
£,000,00

426.06

269,95

-2,618,30
326.71
15,024.95
5,247.60

162.80

155.50
7,289.76

13,279,20
B5.68
-165.60

108.00

294.48

797.83

324,00

271.80

197.88

0.00
3,100.28

581,57

-61.24

404.28

155,38
3,057 49
1,581,88
1,105.94

431.03

400.32

146.96
1,394.17

61,379.05

150,00

4,432.94

-127.88
1,412.18
630.90
0.00
7.907.49

Future Currant  Peclod 1 Pariod 2
0,00 0.00 0.00 702.60
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 a.00 0.00 .00
0.00 250.92 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 536,09 127.78
0.00 223.58 223,58 .00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 510.62 Q.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00
0.00 0.co 521.70 89.50
0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
0.00 44.83 0.00 Q.00
0.00 0.00 0,00 167.29
0.0¢ 000 351.36 670.32
0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00
0.c0 0.00 693.58 428,53
0,00 60.50 0,00 58.34
0.00 -221.20 247.20 171,60
.00 2.00 0.00 8.00
0.00 .00 0.00 €.00
0.00 a.00 0.00 231.00
0.00 a.00 0.00 Q.00
0.00 99,60 2501 149.64
0.00 0.00 447.82 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 42606 0.c0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.0 0.00 -2,618.30 0.00
0.80 .00 326.71 D.0¢
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 2,252.40
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 ©.00 9.00
0.00 -4,247,40  4,515.34 2,755.10
0,00 0.00 0.00  13,279.20
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.co -165.60 0.00
0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00
0.00 294.48 0.00 0.00
.00 0.00 2.00 0.00
9.00 180.00 0,00 0.00
0.00 120.00 120.0¢ 31.80
0.09 0.00 0.00 289.88
0.00 0.00 c.00 .00
0.00 510.12 936.00 1,272.10
0.00 800.86  -9,997.79 9,778.50
2.00 0.00 -81.00 0.00
0.00 753.80 0.00 -349.52
0.00 155,38 0.00 0.06
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 433.94
0.4c 43L.03 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 400.32
0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 146 96
0.00 0.00 1,232.34 161,83
0.0 0.00  23,604.17 9,726,186
a.0o 0.c0 0.00 Q.00
0.00 443 28 880.22 2,269.77
0.00 -127.68 0.00 0.00
8.00 0.00 1,581.28 0.00
0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00
0.0 0.00 0.00 Q.00
0.0¢ 97.45 4,844.27 1,792.39

Page: 1

27277772
Period 3 Older
0.00 0.00
-3,056.40  4,28.70
528.00 924,00
0.00 0.00
153,75 0.00
94.88 0.00
0.00 132.00
0.00 0.00
000  4,204.00
Q.00 0.00
1,20 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 6.00
0.00 0.00
0,00 0.00
0.00 0.00
231.08 189.26
102.59 0.00
0.00 0.00
242.40 0.00
0.00 358.00
0.00 214.66
0.00 0.00
0.00 114.00
0.00 82,79
0.00 0.00
0.00 ,000.00
0.00 0.00
269.95 0.00
$.00 0,00
0.00 0.00
0.00  15,024.95
2,995.20 0.00
0.00 162.80
0.00 155,50
2,210.40  2,056,32
£.00 0.00
0.00 65.68
0.00 0.00
108.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
797.88 0.00
144,00 0.00
0.00 0.00
108.00 0,00
0.00 0.00
0.00 81.06
0.00 0,00
-48.64 68,40
000 0.00
0.00 0.00
1,21030  1,847.19
1,198.74 283.14
672.00 0,00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
28,048.72 0.00
0.0 150,00
839.67 0.00
0.00 0.00
-279.82 110.62
600.90 3¢.00
0.00 0.00
822,33 351.05

£ 6//



Shades Graphics Ltd

Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary)

Credit Limit

Date: 01/08/2019
Time: 12:22:42
AlC Name
SORO1 sorac Couriers Limited £
S0U02 SOUND SAFETY ADVICE E
S0YoL Sayang Europe Ltd E
SPBOL SPB COMPUTER SERVICES E
51002 STOCKPCRT MBC E
STUDL STUDIOMACS LTD E
THRO1 Three E
ubse1 UNIVERSAL DISPENSE £
UKEO1 UK EUROCONNECT LTD £
UKPO1L UK POINT OF SALE GROUP £
VERO1 Very Displays Ltd £
VING2 VInk UK Lid aka E
ZUNO1 ZUND UK LTD E
Totals:
( S A ¥ia O’Qﬁl\l’ SON

bff\m\“\z £o )

Turnover Balance Future

65.00 396.00
1,500.00 §00.00
0.00 73.64
4,535.00 4,535,00
28,980.00 17,388.00

1,440.00 2,088,00
1,150.00 115,15
521.00 275,26
1,056.42 553,94
86,40 520.80
317,88 23.87

1,32858  2,399.67
6,978.63  3,575.93

614.806.48 18445615

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
oco
0.00
0.00

X

c Z[W’Q

o4 joPO O

Page: 2
Cutrent Period 1 Perlod 2 Perlod 3 Qlder
396.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 600.00
C.00 73.84 0.00 0.00 $.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,535.00
0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 17,388.00
G.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,088.00
0.00 0.00 115.15 0.00 .40
0.00 ¢.00 0.00 0.00 275,26
6.00 0.00 369.12 224,82 0.00
c.00 520.80 0.00 0.00 0,00
0.00 0,00 23.897 Q.00 ¢.00
0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 2,399.67
82,68 81.85 . 3,411,36 0.00 0.00
648,13 2983600 5095893 3821995 6479008



The tnsolvency Act 1986
Statement of Concurrence

{ Name of Company Company number

Shades Graphics Limited 07525173

in the Court case number

High Court of Justice CR-2019-000700
{full name of court)

{2) Insest £l name and With regards to the Statement of Affairs of {a)
address of regisfered Shades Graphics Limited
office of company to which {'the company’)

statameat of affalrs relales

(b) Insert date statement of made on {h) ] } ‘Z / i 0[

truth on the slatement of aligks

‘(A:‘:??H?Sﬁ(?ﬁll name of parson by {c) l"( ) C_ MW ra,\ (H Nt:\ TZO L-U'l// W)&(’ Wor Mq)

who made the statement of
truth on the statement of affairs
baing concurred with.
Statement of Truth .

{d) Insert full name and | (d) P‘% ~ ) Tﬂ»’ﬂ B’CIJUJ/GN

address of person making 7

sta‘sment i i ,W G{g_“_’ and /“f"l . S_wc}'(f(ﬁ—b’ S}"t? tf S—& aﬁ’

"Delote as applicable *concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and 1 believe that the facts stated in the Stetement of &F
are a full, frue and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that it entered administration,

LR

*gonedrwit-the-StetementofAffairs-of the-abovecompany-subjestte-tna following qualifications

(e} Please Bist matiers in the
statement of affairs which you ‘(‘9‘)’
are not in agreemenl with, or
which ,au considar o ba
erfonecus or misleading, of
matters o which you have no
direct knowladge and indicate
oo

reason for listing them,
and believe that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of affairs are a full, true and cgmpi-e
statement of the affairs of the company on the date that it entered administration, ‘

Full name ADIIAN - TERRY  REUNWTIN
Signed /)fﬁ i

’UU

Dated '\} 57/ [ 4




SFP

EBREN X

Shades Graphics Limited {in Administration)

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 13 September 2019

Statement of
Affairs (book Actual position
Notes value) as at 13 Sep 18 Estimated future Final outcome
£ £ £ £
Assets Specifically Pledged
Sale of Business and Assets {fixed charge) 1 1,500 - 1,500 1,500
Less MrPearson 2 175.000; - (75 000} 175.000)
Estimated deficency as regards Mr Pearson 173 500 - (73 500} {73,500
Sales Ledger 3 281,580 130,230 151,350 281,580
Less bad and doubtful debts 4 128.158) - {28,158) {28.158)
Less AIF 5 (193 283) {63,053; {130,230) (193,283}
Less AIF {charges) 5 (40,915) “5.894; (36.221) 143 975)
Estimated surplus 19,224 56 283 (37.059) 19,224
Assets not Specifically Pledged
Sale of Business and Assets 1 69,000 23,500 45,500 69,000
PayPal account € Uncertain - 1,000 1,000
Cash at Bank 6 Uncertain - 1,000 1,000
Rent Receivable 7 - 15,928 7.910 23,838
Bank interest gross - 3 Uncertain Unceram
Estimated total surplus availahle to creditors 88,224 95,711 18,351 114,062
Expenditure
Costs incurred pre-Administration
Pre-Appontment Joint Administrators' Costs 8 (66) - (66)
Agents/Valuers' Fees 9 {5 860} - (5660}
Legal Fees 10 (5,137) - {5,137
Costs incurrad during Administration
SFP Property Fees and Expenses 11 {1,548, {3,202) (4,750
Joint Admenistrators' Remuneration 11 {29,085} (34,046) {73.130)
Joint Administrators' other Category 1 Expenses 12 (1,405, (292) (1.697)
Joint Admuristrators' other Category 2 Expenses 12 (147} 153 1200}
Agents/Valuers' Fees g (3 6801 (500) (9.180;
Legal Fees 10 (4 834 12000y (6834}
Debt Collection Agency 13 - {3,845) {3.845)
Statutory Advertising 14 - {88) (88)
Insurance 15 - {1,500 {1500)
Pension Costs 16 - (500} {500)
Storage and Destruction of Company's Recards 17 (876) (300) {1,178)
Rent Payable 7 (15,928 (7,810} {23 818)
Total expenditure {83,366) 154,238} (137,601)
Estimated total surplus/(deficit) to creditors 12,346 {35.885) {23,539}

NB All figures are subject to change and exclude VAT

Notes

1 A sale of the Company’s business and assets to RSS was completed on 5 August 2619 The allocation of sale consideration between fixed

and fipating charges 1s subject to confirmaticn of the agents and solicitors

2 According to a deed of pnonty, Mr Pearson's debenture ranks second to AIF's However, as it 1s anticipated that AIF's debt will be discharged
in full frem the sales ledger, it appears that the saie consideration aliccated to fixed charge assets (less costs) may be avatlable to Mr Pearson,
subject to a review of the valdity of lus secunty  In the event that the sales ledger recoveries are insufficient to discharge AIF's debt in full, the
fixed charge saie consideration (less casts) may be payable to AIF under its pror ranking fixed charge
The Company's sales ledger stood at £281,580 as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment
In the interests of prudence, a bad debt provision of 10% has been applied to the remaining ledger
§ The Company held an invoice discounting agreement with AiF, which was owed £163,283 as at the date of Administration  The level of

charges has not yet been ascertained, although 1t 18 anticipated that the sales ledger recoveries may be sufficient to discharge AIF's debt in full

8 The Company held a bank account with Barclays Bank It also held a PayPal accaunt The total funds beld in the accounts total c£2,000
These wilf be collected for the benefit of the Administration estate

7RSS s required to make payments under a iicence 1o occupy the Trading Premises, which the Joint Administrators will then pass to the
landlord

8 See the body of the accompanying report for further information regarding the work carned out phor to Admiristration

9 GTC's costs for conducting a valuation of the business and assets, marketing thern for sale, and providing assistance with any thirg party
claims Their future costs have been estimated

1¢ The Joint Admimistrators instructed solicitors, Freeths, to assist in placing the Company into Administration, undertake a general vahdity review
and assist with any sale dacumentation Therr future costs have been estimated

11 The 'Actual position’ column includes costs incurred, whether or not they have been drawn
The ‘Estmated future’ column includes costs anticipated to be incurred n finalising the case
The Jont Adrmimistrators instructed SFP Property Limited to assist them with property matters ansing in the Adminsstration
As the Joint Administrators’ work relates to both fixed and floating charge realisations, their fees will be allocated between fixed and floating
charges Indue course A similar exercise will be carmied out in relation to other parties’ cosls where appropnate

12 See the body of the accompanying report for further information on the Joint Administrators’ disbursements

13 The Jowl Admiristrators have agreed a debt collection agency agreement with RSS for a fee of 20% of all book debis collected after the salesg
ledger 1s re-assigned o the Company

14 Statutory advertising services are provided by Courts Advertising

15 Insurance services are provided by Aon Risk Solutions and the amount has been estimated  An invoice will be received in due course

16 The Joint Administrators may instruct pension specialists to assist in addressing pension matters

17 The Joint Administrators have mstructed JG Collection Sersices Limited 1o collect, mventonse and store the Company's records

W

EQS (fixed surplus)



Shades Graphics Limited (in Administration)

The Statement of Proposals

ATTACHMENT D

+ The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 13 September 2019



RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Sale of Business and Assets
Paypal account

Cash at Bank

Rent Receiveable

Bank interest gross

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Mail Redirection
Rent Payable
Storage and Destruction Costs

TOTAL PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable

Interest Bearing Current Account
BALANCE IN HAND

SHADES GRAPHICS LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION}

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

FROM 26 JULY 2019 TO 13 SEPTEMBER 2019

Notes Statement
of Affairs
£
1 20,724.00
70,500
Uncertain
1,000
92,224.00
2

From 26 Jul 19
to 13 Sep 19
£

40,827 50
23,500 00

15,928.00
294

80,258.44

From 26 Jul 19
to 13 Sep 19
£

313.00
15,928.00
876.00

17,417.00

63,141.44

175.20
62,966.24

63,141 44

NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Notes
1 An amount of £40,827.50 has been received in respect of books debts and the Joitn Adminsitrators will transfer those funds to
AJF accordingly.
2 Details of material disbursements/expenses incurred to date are as follows:

Bond premmum

Mail redirection

Postage

Subsistence

Travel

Fuef for printing machines
Ink Cartridge

Send out costs

£31300
£313.00
£1195
£47.48
£384.20
£10.00
£32573
£146.56



Shades Graphics Limited {in Admi nistration)

The Joint Adminjstrators’ Propasal

APPENDIX J)

Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for SFP



Jeys 104 sejey ng) abieyn Alewung oy Xipuaddy sag

0SPLLLL 0z've 06'¢ 0£0 0z9t 08¢l |EIO]
00007 00l 00°0 00°0 000 00’1 slaquiay pue sJoupai)
0070 000 000 000 000 00°0 Buipet]
00051 os'e 00’0 000 050 000 S]ASSE JO Uojjes||eay
0528 oL 0.0 [HERH oo'e oo suotjebysaau
00°L£50L 0o0ee 0Z°¢ g0 016l 08°ZL uoneASILIWPY [B19UID) puB AIOINIEIS

{e)

slojeljsIuIWpY

NOILINNS XEOM 40 NOLLYDIFISSYID

Q0iNad INFWINIOdEY 3dd 3HL H04 GIHHNINT JWIL 40 AHVINNNS

351500 {Bj01 | pewnou) sinoH jej0L | Juelsissy (Ie) s:ebeuely |  (e) sso100a1g

pouead juswuiodde 8id ey} Jeao Juads awn]

{NOILVHLSININGY Ni) QI LINET SOIHIVYHO SIAVHS

AEER | nEARNE
. dds



Shades Graphics Limited {in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX NI

»  Charge-out Rates and Bases of Expenses



SFP

EWEn

Charge-out rates for office holders and their staff and bases of calculation of associated expenses

Lk

:
i I
L
& 2

§FP Restructuring Limited

Time costs of office holders and their staff are recorded in 8-minute units at Grade Rate £/hr
the charge-out rates shown  The office holders may be assisted by self-
employed individuals engaged to fill temporary or infrequent gaps in the firm’s Director 2 550
permanent staff resources. Such individuals operate in a manner similar to Director 1 500
other members of staff and their fime spent on case administration is recorded Associate Director 400
at whichever rate shown here is appropriate to the role they perform. Senior Manager 2 375

Senior Manager 1 350
These rates are reviewed periodically and are subject to inflationary or other Manager 2 325
adjustments. Up-to-date schedules of charge-out rates will be provided in all Manager 1 300
future reporis. Assistant Manager 275

Senior Administrator 2 260
For further information regarding fees, please download the relevant Guide at Senior Administrator 1 240
hitp //panel sfpgroup com/ or a hard copy will be provided on request. Administrator 2 200

Administrator 1 175
Further information regarding insolvency processes in generat i1 available at Assistant 125
www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk Data Store Adminisirator 75

SIPY provides definitions of Category 1 and 2 disbursements  These definitions have been extended, as set out below, to
include expenses that are discharged directly from the insolvent estate.

Category 1 Expenses

Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration of the case These are
charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other
insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses Postage directly incurred on the case is also charged at cost as a
Category 1 expense. Legislation provides that office holders may discharge Category 1 expenses from the funds held in the
insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

Category 2 Expenses

Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 expenses after the relevant creditors (or
committee) have approved the bases of therr calculation Set out below are the bases of the office holders’ expenses in this
category.

Stationery | Photocopying — exceptional charge

Stationery / Photocopying - standard charge Mileage

In the event that an exceptional crcular {1e not
including expected crculars such as notices of
appointment} is sent 1o at least 100 recipients, it will
be charged on the following basis

{Note If, as an aiternative to using the
poot or personal car, public transport 1s
used, the costs wel be charged as a
Category 1 disbursement )

A single charge will be made to cover the imbal mail-out
to creditors and members The charge therefore 15
dependent upon the type of insolvency and the number
of crediters and members

Charge per creditor Per page/ Per mite

member (£} envalope (£) (£}
Administration {"ADM"} 024 1 page of headed paper 012 Pool car 110
CYL (followng ADM) 016 1 page of continuation paper 010 Director's / staff's
CVL (not following ADM) 020 1 page of photocopying paper 0.02 personal car 045
CVA 020 Envelopes (all sizes) 010 Additicnat cost for
Compulsary Liguidation {note 022 each passenger
only creditors charged) In colleague's
Bankruptcy 02z personal car 0.05

Apr-17




SFP

HER® .

4

. [

- M

b i

. ‘3 1’
= ¥

N § 51

Category 2 Expenses (continued)

Charges for Record Archiving

SFP Property Limited

In most cases, the office holders’ staff arrange for collection of
the company’s books and records and create an inventory.
The records are then delivered to the storage facilities of an
independent agent, who will then be responsible for the
records’ ongeing storage, responding to retrieval requests and
the records’ eventual destruction (usually 12 months after the
company's dissolution). SFP charges on the following bases
{exclusive of staff time costs and the costs of the independent
agents):

Charge
Provision of archive boxes £5 per box
Retrieval costs from site £1.10 per mile
Same Day Delivery {up to 10 items) £22 50
Per item thereafter £1.50
Delivery to third party offices (up to 10 items)  £15.00
Per item thereafter £1.50

SFP Property Limited is an entity associated with the office
holders. Time is charged on 6-minute units at the rates
listed below.

Grade Rate Efhr
Director 350
Senior Manager 2 275
Senior Manager 1 250
Manager 2 225
Manager 1 200
Senior Administrator 2 175
Senior Administrator 1 155
Administrator 2 135
Administrator 1 115
Assistant 100

SFP Property Limited may also incur direct expenses, such as Land
Regisiry fees, which will be charged to the insolvent estate at cost.

Apr-17




Shades Graphics Limited {in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX v

¢  Breakdown of Time Costs for SFp



$EI8 10} saey Ing absey) Alewung oy xipuaddy sag

00°8¥S‘L 69°L6Z 0z's 00'gys’L s 060 oz'e 00°0 oLy 1§01
00°0 000 00°0 000 00'0 000 00°0 00°0 000 SI9GWIaY pue S10)pel)
00°0 ag'o 00°0 00'0 00°D 000 000 000 00'0 Buipes|
00°86¥°L ZL8LE oLy 00°867°) oy or'o 0z'0 000 (1] ] sjasse jo uoliesi|eay
000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonebnsanu
00°05 00°001 as'0 00°05 050 050 000 000 00°0 USHENSILLIPY [2i8Ua5) pue L10)mels

hoy/3 paunaul - e .
3sis0g (804, ojes 8Besory sinoy pjo) | © EORICI0L | PRLNJUISINOH IB0L | JURIS|SEY eoﬁu_mw.vh_%« lile) siebeueyy | (1) siopauq NOILINNA ¥HOM 40 NOILYDHISSY 1

610Z HIBWILJAS €1 OL 6102 ATNF 97 Iueds sw | |30 6102 ¥3HWILdIS €1 OL 6L0Z A“INM 92 Mmaiaes Japun posadd ayy 18A0 juads aw

6L0Z ¥3EWI1d3S £1 0L 6L0Z ATNC 92 AOINId IHL HOd AIHVNING JWIL 4O AYVIWIANS

(NOILYHLSININAY NI} Q3 LINIT SIIHAVHD SIAVHS

ALHId0HS

" “EEENEE
-———_ s



Shades Graphics Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX V

e Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Property



HeIs Joy sajey ng ebseyn Arewwng 1o} xipuaddy 3ag

05°v80'6¢ FAX 44 08'991 0$'¥80'6¢ 089491 05 Ly 0g'0z owie vt [L2id
00°089'01 $6°2€2 o8y 00°089'01 08t 09'0L 00t 0zZ'LE 000 SIQUIBY pUE SIORPpAIY
00°0€9 00°00€ 0Lz 00°DE9 (1] A4 000 00'g e vg.o Buipeiy
05'Z85'8 00882 08'6Z 06'285'a 0862 0e'E 0z0 01'SZ 0Z'L §]955® JO UOlEsteay
o000g'T ¥6'6Z1 0Lzl 0000£'T IFAFRE 0z'LL 00'0 050 000 suonebysaaul
00°Z16'9) 65662 oL 0021691 orzL or9l 0ell 05°8¢ 0z'0 uonensuIWPY [eJauag pue Aioinlelg

' 51509 JE10 nQuyf3 patinaui e o (e)
e J 2T o361 obRIeAY sanoy (€10, 351500 [BI0] | peLinsu| sANOH |Bjo ) SIOIENSIUILIPY {1e) sseBeuey {Iie} saojoeng NOILONNA HHOM 40 NOHLVIIASSVID
6102 ¥3AW3ILHIS €1 OL1 6302 ANC 92 Jueds swi] B0 | 6L0Z NIAWALHAS £ OL 6LOZ AN 92 Mmelasd japun poliad ey} Jaao juads awi) |

610Z Y39 LdTS £} 04 6L0Z ATNC 9Z QOIM3d THL HO4 AIHUNINI WL JO AMVIWNNS

(NOILLYY LSINIWAY NI} Q3 LINIT SOIHdYHSD SIAVHS

. ‘m Ep LI
. E d15



Shades Graphics Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX VI

+  The Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate



Shades Graphics Limited {in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate as at 13 September 2019

Below is the Joint Administrators' fees estimate in respect of the above case for the purpese of obtaining approval of the basis of the office holders' fees
The total time costs estmated to be incurred Is £73,130 for 270 10 hours at an average hourly rate of £270 75 Please note that this estimate includes time
costs already incurred, details of which are provided at Appendix Ill

This firm's current charge-cut rates may be found at Appendix !l

Legislation requires fees estmates to detail the work that the office holders propose 1o undertake and the tme that they estimate the work will take to
complete For the sake of completeness, this estimate lists all the tasks that the Joint Administrators and their staff may undertake {(iIncluding those already
undertaken), but the esbmate of hours reflects oniy the time that the Joint Administrators anticipate 1s fikelfy to be incurred, given the circumstances of the
case as they are understocd at present. To assist creditors in understanding the most material tasks that the Jont Administrators expect 10 undertake,
please refer 10 the document to which this forms an appendix

This estimate of time covers the work anticipated to be undertaken to the completion of the Administration, subject to the assumptions listed in Section 6 of
the document to which this forms an appendix. The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary fo seek approval for fees in excess of
this estimate However. shoulkd additional work be necessary beyond what 1s contemplated, further approval may be sought from the relevant creditors

“ No.'of holtrs 7

_ R B e - o stimated to be
Time costcategories '~ Tasksincluded - -~ -~ ¢ : \ i neiired -
dGnrai - — - -
it:rz:l‘?lgr::ion o {inctuding 72.40 hours spent to date) 90

Case planning

Discussions regarding sirategies to be pursued

Meetings with office holders, team members, SFP Property and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Receving and considenng progress reports from SFP Property

Organising tasks and updating team members and office hoiders

Traveiling toffrom company premises to initate the insolvency process and perform statutory
and general administratien lasks

Administratve set-up

Setting up appointment on Intemal systems and databases
Creating files and informing departments of appointment
Support staff's creation of standard letters and forms
Entering creditors' names and addresses onto database

Apponiment notification

Statutory motices and advertisements on appointment
Initial meeting with company officers
Notifying insurers, bank and ather third parties

Records of insolvent and
office holder

Collecting the company's bocks and records

Seeking delivery of books and records from third partes

Creating an inventory of the company's books and records

Retrieving and reviewing bocks and records from storage

Maintaining office holders' files, filing electronic and hard copy correspondence
Support staff's processing of the teams’ instructions to issue letters
Completing checkiists

Mantaining statutory and case progression task lists and dianes

Statutory duties

Prepanng, circulating and filng Proposals and statutory fee-related information
Where a vote is conducted by correspondence
Preparing and 1ssuing notices and voting forms
Collating and examining proofs and votes te conclude decisions
Responding o quenes and questions regarding Proposals and voting process
Issuing and filing statutory notice on conclusion of voting process
Where no votes from unsecured creditors are sought.
Liaising with secuired creditors (and preferential creditors, where appropnate) to seek
approval of statutory matters
Responding 10 gueries and questions regarding Proposals
Issuing and filing Notice of Agproval of Proposals
In the event that creditors requisition a physical meetng'
Preparing and issuing meeting notices and voting forms
Advetising meeting
Coflatng and examining proofs and proxies
Responding to quenes and questions regarding Propasals and meeting
Holding meeting and completing minutes
Issuing and filing statutory notice on conclusion of meeting
Preparing, circulating and filing six monthly progress reports, final report and associated
statutory notices
Seeking approval of extension from relevant creditors and issuing notice of extension (whera
appropriate)
In the event that a court extension 1s required
Preparng application to court for an extension and accompanying witness statement with




Time cost categories

|

Tasks included : '7 : - . ‘,'-*;,_

No. of hours

- _sestimatéd to be

incﬁrret{'

the assistance of solicitors
Lizsing with solicitors regarding the application and court order
Issuing and filing notice of extension

Posting all statutory reports and notices te the firm's website for access

Estate accountng

Comespondence regarding opening and ¢losing accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Raising fee and disbursement invoices

Reviewing suppfiers' invaices and approving for payment

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Maintaining the estate cash book and joumalling transactions

Penodic reviews of the summary of receipts and payments to ensure its accuracy

Post-appointment tax

Calculating corporation tax due on post-appointment disposals and submitting tax retumns
Arranging VAT de-registration

Completing VAT returmns and applying for VAT refunds after de-registration

Dealing with tax-related correspondence

Comgpliance

Completing statutery due diigence checks and an ethics review regarding the appointment
Pursuing relevant parties for evidence of identty

Seeking sclicitors” advice on the validity of the appointment

Carrying out penadic file reviews

Penodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery threats
and safequards

Arranging the statutory bond and pencdically reviewing its adequacy

Assessing the options for exiting the Administration and obtaining Intemal clearance for
clesure and the exit route chosen

Pernodically reviewing the cash book receipts and payments account for accuracy

Information technology

IT department’s support of the case administration team as regards maintaining, and
extracting data from, the company's computer systems

Investigations

{including 17.70 hours spent to date)

59

Case preparation

Pursuing the return of directors’ questionnaires

inbial review

Reviewng questicnnares submitted by creditors and directors

Inveshgations

Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings and to make further

_ enguines of third parties

Reviewing the company’s books and records to identify inconsistencies or unusual
transactions

Review of specific transactions and exchanges with directors and accountants regarding
certain transactions

Undertaking background searches

Liaising with the committee or (majer) crediters about further action to be taken

Pursuing claims identified

In the event that one or more causes of action are identified for pursurt
Liatsing with sclicitors regarding examinations
Aftendance at examination
Reviewing examination transcripts
Liaising with solicitors regarding outcome of examinations and further actions avallable
Meetings internally to discuss progress and strategy of litigation
Seeking funding from creditors
Instructing agents to assist in investigations
Reviewing terms of solicitors' condifional fee agreements
Preparing brief o solicitors/Counsel
Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
Dealing with ATE insurers
Attending to negotiations
Aftending to settlement matters and agreements
Pursumg settlement and other payments

Reports

Prepanng and submitting statutcry reports to the Insclvency Service
Liaising with the Insclvency Service
Assisting the insolvency Service with its investigations

Administrative work

Other correspondence
Support staff's assistance with correspondence and maintaning files

Handling and examining
records

Extracting data from the company’s computer systems
Colieching the company’s books and recerds for mvestigation purposes
Travelling associated with the above

Strategy and planning

Internal meetings to discuss findings, potential acticns and strategies for further investigations




Time cost ¢ategories

ﬁ%b%inc]uded

w i . S e E gL

T

No. of hours

|-, estimated to be

dncurred |

(.

Realisation of Assets

{including 29.80 hours spent {o date)

38

\dentification, seciring,

INsunng assets

Identifying assets by consulting with directors, employees and third parties
Reviewing fixed asset register and cther company records
Correspondence with msurer regarding mitial and ongoing insurance requirements
Reviewing insurance policies
Seeking insurance refunds
Correspondence with previous brokersfinsurers
Terminating insurances and agreeing final bills
Depending on the existence, location and condition of physical assets
Physical examination of company premises
Investigating the company’s security arrangements and arranging changes where
appropnate
Reviewing and amending where appropnate the secunty and viability of the company's
computer systems
Undertaking and/or instructing specialists to undertake risk assessments, environmental
and health and safety reviews
Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance speciahsts

Retention of title

In the event of receiming retention of title claim(s}:
Dealing with initial notifications of creditor’s intention to claim
Liaising wrth agents to process claims
Meeting claimant on site to identify goods
Examining retentton of tifle claim documentation and adjudicating on claims
Exchanges with sciicitors In deciding complex claims and dealing with disputes
Correspondence with claimant notifying of the outcome of adjudication and dealing with
additional responses
Settlement of claim, wher¢ approprate

Property - negotations

Depending cn the property interests in existence-
Instructing agents as regards valuations and proposed marketing strategies
Discussing and agreeing strategies with office holders, teams and SFP Property/agents
Undenrtaking oral and wniten negotiations with interested parties
Dealing with tenant issues (if any)
Liaising with secured creditors, landlords and any LPA Recaivers
Reviewing draft sale documentation
Liaising with SFP Property, agents and solicitors
Undertaking work regarding ufilities and business rates, including seeking refunds where
possibie
Liaising with HMRC as regards option to tax

Property — professional
advice

Depending on the property interests in existence
Agreeing method statement with SFP Preperty/agents
Reviewing valuation report
Invoicing for and colfection of rent from tenants or licensees
Reviewing updates from SFP Property/agents
Discussions and meetings with the office holders, teams and SFP Propertyfagents
regarding strategies
Reviewing completion statement

In-situ sale

In the event that an In-situ sale Is progressed:
Instructing and liaising with agents as regards valuations and marketing strategies
Considering agents’ updates on efforts to sell business and assets, reviewing strategies
and discussing offers received
Liaising with potential purchasers
Agreeing licences 10 trade/occupy
Assessment and review of offers receved
Negotiating with intended purchaser
tiasing with secured creditors and seeking releases
Compiling information for SPA
Reviewing drafts of SPA and supporting documents (e g personal guarantees,
debentures)
Exchanges wih soliciiors 1o agree the terms of the SPA
Pursuing deferred sale congideration

Asset sale and other
realisations

In the event that assets are sold ex-situ’
Instructing and liausing with agents as regards valuations and marketing strategies
Liaising with landlords as regards access to and ownership of assets
Considering agents’ updates on efforts to sell assets, reviewing strategies and discussing
coffers recerved
Liaising with potential purchasers
Assessment ang review of offers receved
Negotiating with intended purchaser
Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases
Comping nformation for SPA {if any)




Time cost categories

Tasks jric!uded

No.ofhours |
estimated to be
" incurred

Reviewng drafts of SPA and supporting documents {e g personai guarantees,
debentures)
Exchanges with solicitors to agree SPA
Pursuing sales consideration
Depending on the existence of relevant assets
Liaising with agents and owners/lesscrs of leased assets
Reviewing stock values
Analysing the value in WiP and costs to complete
Cantracting with service-providers/suppliers to complete WP
Arranging for post-appointment sales invoices to be issued and pursuing payments
Liaising with insurance companies and directors o pursuie insurance claims
Examining company records to suppon! tax refunds
Exchanges with HMRC regarding tax refunds
Pursuing transfer of credit balances from banks

Debt coilection - reporting

Depending on the existence of book debts'
Discussions with office-holders, teams, agents and solicitors regarding collection strategies

Debt collection —
communications

Depending on the existence of book debts.
Cormrespondence with debtors
Receiving updates from any factering companies
Where relevant, agreeing debt collection agency agreements and monitonng agents'
progress
Submithng VAT bad debt relief claims
Responding to factoring company's quenes and providing documents/infarmation to
support debls
Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors
Resolving disputes, including communicating with directors/former staff
Pursuing credit nsurance claims

Debt collection - review of
sales ledger

Monitonng menies receved inte pre-appointment bank account and seeking transfer to cffice
holders’ account

Collecting and reviewing supporting documentaticn including associated travelling
Reconciling deblors accounts with reference to monies receved pre and pest appointment
Reviewing and assessing debiors' ledgers

Dealing with any reassignment of ledger

Trading

{including 2.10 hours spent to date)

2.10

Planning

Collecting information on the company's asset and trading positions to devise an Initial
strategy

Analysing work In progress

Meetings to discuss trading position and decide trading-on strategies

Assessing secunty of premises, computer system, eguipment and stock

Taking steps to address security nisks, e g changing locks, access 1o computer systems
Undertaking and/or instructing specialists 1o undertake nsk assessments. environmental and
health and safety reviews

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of Insurance specialists

Management and monitoring

Liaising with management and staff

Sile supervision

Organising wind-down and closure of business operations (where a business sale has not
been achieved) or an orderly hand-over with purchaser

Customers

Concluding any compieted work / WIP by,
Liaising with customers to confirm orders and secure undertakings
Autherising the release of goods
Managng the sales invoicing precess

Suppliers

Concluding any compieted work / WIP by
Lizising with supphers to secure supplies and credit terms
Providing undertakings where necessary
Negotiating with ransom creditors
Establishing new accounts with utility providers
Autherising purchase orders
Approving the defivery of goods
Dealing with retention of nitle claims where these impact on work in progress

ERA

Arranging for the election of employee representatives

Consultation with staff, employee and Union representatives and sub-contraciors
Contacting absent/remote-working staff by telephone

Liaising with the Pensions Regulator regarding auto-enrolment

Liarsing with accourtants/book-keepers regarding arrangements for setting up a new PAYE
scheme with HMRC and submitting antine payesl| retums

Instruching accountants/book-keepers o process payrol!

Arranging payment of tax and pension contributions

Deciding on and making redundancies where necessary

Updaling staff as material events occur




, No. of hours
. . . SR . -+x “estimated to be
Time cost categories Tasks included S ) T S incurred -

“

Dealing with employee quenes and '1ssuies ansing, e g disciplinary actions, Employment
Tnbunais and complaints

Liaising with RPQ and Job Gentre Plus regarding redundancies

Cancluding payroll and issung forms P45 when trading ceases/transfers

Seeking legal advice to assist with employee matters, where necessary

In addition, the tasks in the sections below are relevant only where the Company has traded in Administration

Planning Pencdic meetings to revisit trading posiion and agree further strategres

Management and monitoring | Meetings with company officers and staff to provide updates and impiement strategies and
controls

Maintaining master schedules of customer and supplier undertakings

Reviewing sales and purchases order bcoks

Seeking and secunng necessary funding

Providing updates to secured lenders

Maintaining and reviewing purchase order registry

Updating offica holders' records as regards sales, purchase orders, receipts and payments
Reviewing cash bock

Terminating and clearing accounts with suppliers when frading ceases/transfers

Custamers Liatsing with customers to confirm orders and secure undertakings
Dealing with production and service 1ssues

Arranging processes and authonsing the release of goods
Managing and monitonng safes invoiging process

Supplers Liatsing with suppliers to secure supplies and credit terms

Providing undertakings where necessary

Negotating with ransom creditors

Establishing new accounts with utiity providers

Authonsing purchase orders

Approving the delivery of gocds

Deating with refention of title claims where these impact on frading activities

Property - negotiations Where a property 1s required for ongong trading

Instructing agents as regards valuations and gropesed marketing strategies

Discussing and agreeing strategies with office holders, teams and SFP Property/agents
Undertaking oral and wntten negotiations with interested parties

Dealing with tenant issues {If any)

Liaising with secured creditors, landlords and any LPA Recewers

Reviewing draft sale documentation

Liaising with SFP Property, agents and sokcitors

Undertaking work regarding utilities and business rates, inciuding seeking refunds where

possible
Lizising with HMRC as regards option to fax
Property — professional Where a property is required for ongoing trading
advice Agreeing method statement with SFP Propeny/agents

Reviewing valuation report

Invoicing for and collection of rent from tenants or licensees

Reviewing updates from SFP Property/agents

Discussions and meetings with the office holders, teams and SFP Propertylagents
regarding strategies

Reviewing completion statement

Accounting for trading Reviewing company's budgets and financial statements
Prepanng budgets and cash flow forecasts

Preparing weekly financial reports

Finalising trading profit and loss accounts

Maintaining cash book, recording receipts and payments

Corporate taxaticn VAT retums

Carporation tax retums

PAYEMNIC and CIS retums

Seeking advice on complex tax matters

Settling all liabilites and seeking clearance from HMRC

ERA Review of staffing requirements for trading pertod
Continuing consultation with and updaling staff pericdically

Creditors {including 44.80 hours spent to date) 85
Communicaton with Respend to creditors’ enquires by telephone, post and email
unsecured crediors Correspondence with creditors and their representatives, insurers etc

LUndating database regarding creditors’ contact detads

In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s formed
Holding an inibial meeting of the Committee
Reporting to Committee members




Time cost categories

Tasks included o L .

“

No. of hours
- estimated to be
incurred

Seeking the Committee's approval on case strategy and statutory matters
Calling and holding meetings of the Committee as required and as the circumstances of
the case dictate

Completing statutory fitng

Cregitor claims

Recording claims onto database, marking as admitted, pending adjudication etc

Filing of claims and supporting documentation

In the event that one oc mare distnbutions are pad i the Administration
Preparation of correspondence 1o potential creditors inwting submission of claims
Adjudicating claims
Requesting further information from claimants regarding clams
Preparaton of comespondence 'o claimants advising of the outcome of adjudication
Dealing with any appeals to rejections of claims
Seeking sokcitors’ advice on the validity and quantity of complex claims
Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to declare distribution
Advertisement of natice of infended distribution
Praparation of distribution caiculation, including where approgriate calculations of the
statulory net property and prescnbed part
Preparation of correspendence to creditors announcing declaration of distribution
Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distnbution
Preparation of cormespondence te creditors enclosing payment of distnbution
Seeking unigue tax reference from HMRC, submitting informaticn on PAYE/N! deducticns
from employee distnbutions and paying over to HMRC
Dealing with unclaimed dividends

ERA

Where the following have not been carried aut as part of trading activities and any staff
remain employed by the company on the Joint Admunistrators’ appcintment:
Arranging for the election of employee representatives
Consultation with staff, empleyes and Union representatives and sub-contractors
Contacting absent/remote-working staff by telephone
Liaising with the Pensions Regulator regarding auto-enrciment
Where any post-appointment wages are paid, liaising with accountants/bock-keepers
regarding amangements for setting up a new PAYE scheme with HMRC and submitting
online payroil refums
Instructing accountants/book-keepers to process payroll
Arranging payment of tax and pensicn contributions
Deciding on and making redundancies when and where necessary
Updating staff perodicaily and as matenal events occur
Dealing with employee quenes and 1ssues ansing, e g discipknary actions, Employment
Tnbunals and complaints
Liaising with RPO and Job Centre Plus regarding redundancies
Concluding payreil and 1ssuing forms P45 on redundanciesffransfers
Seeking legal advice to assist with employee matters, where necessary
In all cases’
Assisting employees to pursue clams via the RPO
Corresponding with the PPF, the Pensions Regulator, pensien Trustees and pension
administrator
Instructing specialists to review pension obligations
Reviewing professional advice regarding status of pension
Deating with the pension to conclude the office holders' obiigations

Broperty - negotiations

Liamsing with landierd o mitigate clams
Agreeing landlord's claims, where a dvdend is anticipated
Dealing with tenants' and other third party claims

Property - professional
advice

Where a dividend 1s anticipated'
Reviewing dilapidations claims
Adjudicating on landlords’ claims and other claims related to the property with the
assistance of agents andior solicitors where necessary

Communication with secured
credrtors

Depending on the existence and distnbution prospects of secured creditors:
Providing cral and written updates to secured creditors on progress of the inselvency and
prospects of recovery
Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors' claims
Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs batween fixed and floating changes
Paying distnbutions to secured creditors and seeking confirmaticn of discharged claims

Pre-appointment taxation

Reviewing HMRC's claims

Submitting pre-appointment VAT, corporation tax and PAYE/MNIC/CIS retums and/or
appealing assessments, where a dividend o non-preferential unsecured oreditors s
anticipated

Estimated total hours

{including 166.80 hours spent to date)

270.10

Estimated total fee

(at an average charge-out rate of £270.75 per hour) (including £39,084.50 incurred to
date)

£73,130




Shades Graphics Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

APPENDIX VII

*  The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate



Shades Graphics Limited (in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate as at 13 September 2019

Below is the estimate of the Jent Administrators’ expanses that have been, or are likely to be, incurred n administering the msolvent estate  These
expenses comprise Category 1 and Category 2 expenses  Office holders are entitied by statute to discharge Category 1 expenses from the insclvent
estate. Category 2 expenses may be paid from the estate provided that the relevant creditors have authonsed thewr payment. Further information
regarding this approval process is provided in the report to which this forms an attachment

Expenses Categoryl -~ - v« - - .. o0 o E |* Estimate of total -
Agents / Valuers (proviging a vaiuatlcn assnstlng with a sale of the Company s busmess and assets and assisting wnh any ROT and £9.180
HP creditors} ’
Solicitors (providing advice and assistance n respect of RCT, the validity of securty, sale of the business, potential aghts of action) £6.834
Debt Collection Agency agreed with RSS to collect the Company's book debts at 20% of collections once the sales ledger has been £3845
re-assigned to the Company from AIF ”
Statutory advertising £88
Insurance £1,500
Pension costs £500
Storage and eveniual destruction (if the exit is by dissciution) of the Company’s books and records {independent agents) £1,176
Rent payable £23,838
Bonding £313
Peostage £300
Mail redirection £313
Subsistence whilst attending on-site £50
Travef (excluding own vehicle use) £385
Administration Expenses (Ink carindge and fuel necessary for the maintenance of printing machines during negotiation period) £336
Totaf £48,658
“Expenses Category2.. R

* {for details of the hases on which these expense; arecaicuTE ted, Sa Attachmént B) -

SFP Property (assisting with all property-related matters)

Staticnery / photocopying
Total




SFP Property

Summary of work that ﬁés.been, or likely will be, undéi‘;éken'i

Time cost categories -

Statuiory and General
Administration

Case planning

Discussians regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with office holders, their team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal aspects
of the case

Organising tasks and updating team members and office holders

Traveiling to/from company premises to initiate the insolvency process and perform statutory and general administration tasks

Administrative set-up

Setting up appointment on intemnal systems and databases
Creating files and informing departments of appcintment

Appontment notification

Notifying insurers

Post-appointment tax

Establishing pesition with HMRC regarding opticn 1o tax premises

Realisation of Assets / Trading

Identification, secunng, insunng
assets

Undertaking and/or instructing specialists to undertake nsk assessments, environmental and health and safety reviews
Identification of potential issues requiring attenticn of insurance specialists

Correspondence with insurer regarding mitial and ongoing msurance requirements

Reviewing insurance policies

Property - negotiations

Undertaking initial instruction work as regards valuations and proposed marketing strategies
Researching comparable property data/desktop property research
Researching property status and condition
Discussing and agreeing strategies with office holders
Undertaking cral and wntten negotiations with interested parties
Dealing with tenant issues (f any)
Liaising with secured creditors, landlords and any LPA Recewvers
Where there 1s a property interest to be sold
Rewiewing draft sale documentation
Liaising with agents and solicitors
Undertaking work regarding utilities and business rates, including seeking refunds where possible

Property — professionat advice

Finalising method statement with office holders, opening files
Drafting and finalising valuatior: report
Providing updates to the office holder
Concluding the office holders' involvernent in the properly, business rates and uiities
Depending on company's interest in property”
Undertaking work regarding ditapidations and property repairs
Site visits to monitor property
invoicing for and collection of rent from tenants or iicensees
Agreeing assignment, surrender or disclaimer of lease
Reviewing completion staterment

Estimated total time costs

£4,750

ESTIMATED TOTAL COSTS TO BE INCURRED BY SFP PROPERTY (including costs to date of £1,548) oo £4,750




